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From Liverpool to Scotland? A holiday artistic ‘visitors book’? 

1. [ALBUM AMICORUM.] A MOST APPEALING LATE VICTORIAN FRIENDSHIP ALBUM CELEBRATING 
'LIKES AND DISLIKES' of a group of young male and female students, who have each completed a 
template page with a series of well executed illustrations in pen and ink or in water-colour. No place of 
production but possibly Scotland, dates range from May 1873 to December 1875.  

Oblong folio album, ff. [i] blank, [50], [2] blank, the leaves seemingly pre-printed in blue ink with a table for 
eight ‘likes and dislikes’ and with a small blue banner at the tail of the page to leave name and signature; of 
which 13 leaves have been completed and illustrated in manuscript either in pen and ink or water-colour, some 
slightly crude and naive, but most with some skill, and each signed and dated; some light soiling and foxing, 
a few pages a little creased, but overall clean and fresh;  in the original dark limp morocco boards, with marbled 
endpapers, inner hinges cracked but holding, head of spine lightly worn with minor loss, tail rubbed, with 
further light rubbing and scratching to surfaces and extremities; an appealing example.            £485 



 
A most appealing late Victorian album -  and what we believe to be an 
unusual variant on the more traditional ‘album amicorum’, the 
present group of friends here sharing an album to attractively and 
often humorously illustrate their ‘likes and dislikes’ on what appears 
to be a pre-printed table (though it looks as though drawn by hand). 
The two rows of four ‘boxes’, are further subdivided into categories. 
For the likes, the examples to be given must reflect a proverb, an 
occupation (be that job-related or perhaps a pastime), a character 
(again either a personality trait or a person), and an animal. For the 
dislikes, rather than a proverb, the artist must illustrate a quality that 
they find distasteful. Collectively, this appealing series of whimsical 
and highly visual musings provides a most attractive snapshot into the 

typical pre-occupations and concerns of the day, and reflecting a shared love of artistic pursuits. 
We have so far been unable to establish with any certainty how the present group of friends came 

together, and there is sadly no evident statement of provenance, although a few clues found within the 
album hint towards a possible connection. Our initial presumption was that it was carried out during 
school hours, or that it was perhaps shared around the group to be filled in at their leisure and then 
passed along. The level of artistic skill on display, however, suggests more mature artists. The pages 
have not been filled in consecutively and so the dates jump around a little. The majority have been 
undertaken in pen and ink, with three executed in pen and wash, and two done in water-colour. 
Although it is clear what most of the illustrations are meant to represent, one or two are a little obscure.  

The thirteen contributions include a number seemingly by 
members of the same family, and this, together with other clues 
found within the images themselves, lead us to surmise that this was 
perhaps compiled as a holiday past-time - perhaps as a form of a 
visitors book left permanently at a regular holiday retreat. H. J., D. M., 
and A. M. Brancker each provide neat pen and ink illustrations, as do 
‘Margt’ (Margaret?), Agnes and John Thomson, with a further 
contribution by one ‘M. Thomson’ another possible member of the 
same family. For their preferred occupation, A. F. Imlach in their 
entry for May 1873, depicts a stagecoach driving through a 
mountainous country scene, with a signpost pointing towards 
‘Portree’ on the Isle of Skye. Immediately below, their least favourite 

occupation is undertaking a rough sea-crossing - presumably on the notoriously turbulent ferry 
crossings to Skye and Harris. Whilst only a supposition, a little research has revealed that in 1846, the 
coal-mine owner, and noted field sportsman, William Hill Brancker of Lancashire, married Helen 
Grant from the Isle of Harris. They married on the Isle of Lewis, and according to his obituary in Bailey’s 
Magazine of Sports and Pastimes from about 1840 he had become a leaseholder on the Island of Lewis. 
Although we believe that William and Helen only had two children, one of whom was named William, 
it seems possible that there could be some family connection here. William was the son of Sir Thomas 
Brancker, a mayor of Liverpool and sugar refiner. He had a brother, Thomas, who entered the church, 
as well as three sisters, one of whom was named Hannah. Could ‘H.F.’ be Hannah?  

Further research uncovers that in 1878, only five years later, one ‘A. F. Imlach’, was awarded the 
Keith Prize for anatomical drawing at the Royal Scottish Academy in Edinburgh. The first entry is by 
one ‘F. A. Fairlie’ in May 1873. In 1874 someone of the same name, apparently from Liverpool, is cited 
as having won a competition at the Royal Liverpool Golf Club, and appears to have later become a 
prominent member of the Royal and Ancient Club at St. Andrews, thus pointing towards possible 
friendship connections formed between Brancker and Fairlie in Liverpool. Where better to enjoy a 
shared love of sporting and artistic pursuits than a trip to a retreat in the Scottish Isles?   

Fairlie, for his proverb, neatly illustrates in pen and ink ‘a bird in the hand is worth two in the bush’. 
The occupation he likes is clearly day-dreaming; his character of choice is that of Humpty-Dumpty, and 
he likes cats. The quality that he dislikes is that of dishonesty, the image depicting a small boy stealing 



 
the wallet from the back pocket of a gentleman standing in front of a shop window (the shop is called 
Lewis), with a policeman waiting around the corner to catch the thief. His least favourite occupation is 
far from obvious, the image showing a night-time scene with a man standing in a room holding a 
candle. He appears to be holding a net so perhaps a rat-catcher - but this is far from clear.  

 
Perhaps the two most accomplished artists on display are ‘Margt’ and Agnes Thomson (dated March 

and April 1874 respectively). Agnes’ favoured animal are the distinctive Highland Cattle - again hinting 
at a Scottish connection. The pages completed by Margaret Cookesley (July 1874) and M. J. Ramsay 
(April 21, 1874) have been executed in water-colour. Although somewhat naive and informal, it seems 
possible that this could be the work of Margaret Deborah Murray Cookesley (1844-1927) who gained 
later renown as a painter and exponent of Orientalist Aestheticism. Cookesley, though largely forgotten 
today, exhibited in her day at the Royal Academy and came to prominence during the 1880s. If true, this 
could point towards an artistic connection amongst the group - the Scottish Highlands being an 
obvious destination for budding artists, at a time when Scottish tourism was blossoming. A most 
intriguing and appealing survivor. 

The full list of contributors includes: F. A. Fairlie May 1873 (pen & ink); A. F. Imlach May 1873 (pen 
& ink); Margt Thomson March 1874 (pen & ink); H. J. Brancker July 1873 (pen & ink); D. M. Brancker 
August 1873 (pen & ink); Agnes Thomson April 1874 (pen and wash); John Thomson 14. March 74 (pen 
& ink); Margaret Cookesley Feby 1874 (water-colour); M. Thomson March 21st 1874 (pen and wash); 
Julia S. Forsyth February 1874 (pen and wash); M. J. Ramsay April 21. 1874 (water-colour); A. M. 
Brancker August 6th 1873 (pen & ink); T W Wright December 1875 (pen & ink).  
 

2. [BIRTH CONTROL]. A SINGLE ‘SANITARY HEALTH SPONGE’ [n.p, and n.d. but ca. 1900-1930].      

Small round metal tin, 45mm in diametre, containing a single contraceptive, presumably a marine sponge, 
retaining original cotton netting and cord; tin in yellow, title in black on lid, and decorated with small red 
crosses; some slight knocking and wear to tin, otherwise a good example.      £185 

 

 
  



 
An unusual survivor, a single contraceptive sponge housed within its own discrete tin, though here 
sold, no doubt for discretionary purposes, more as a vaginal pessary for feminine hygiene rather than 
as a contraceptive device. Sponges were widely used as contraceptives in the 1800s and 1900s. They 
were used in conjunction with liquids thought to have spermicidal properties to kill sperm. These 
included quinine and olive oil. The sponge was held in cotton netting to aid its extraction. Many 
spermicides were of little contraceptive value. Some even doubled as household cleaners. According to 
the Science Museum, one was advertised as a dual treatment for ‘successful womanhood’ 
(contraception) and athlete’s foot. Some sponges were made of rubber, but this appears to be an actual 
marine sponge. 
 

With lithographs printed by Hullmandel 

3. [COOKE, Thomas.] A Letter to Mark Milbank, Esq. M.P. of Thorp Hall, and Birmingham in the County 
of York, with two plates DESCRIPTIVE OF THE CHARACTER OF THE WHISTLING SWAN, and of the 
peculiar structure of its Trachea. London: Printed for, and published by Rodwell and Martin, Bond 
Street; Wood, Strand; Hailes, Piccadilly; Tucker, Christchurch; and Bell, Richmond. 1823.  

Folio, 380 x 275mm, pp. 11, [1]; with two lithographs on laid India paper drawn by T Cooke, the first done 
on stone by A. Pelletier, with the second by V. Bartholomew  and printed by C. Hullmandel; frontispiece plate 
loose, plates somewhat foxed, with further light foxing and soiling to the text; uncut and stitched as issued, 
though stitching gone, in the original grey printed wrappers, spine split and worn, remains of paper label at 
head of upper wrapper, covers foxed and lightly soiled, extremities a little dog-eared, preserved within a modern 
cloth portfolio with facsimile of original wrapper on upper cover; a presentation copy from the author inscribed 
on the inside front wrapper to ‘Miss M A Lovett, with the Author’s Kindest Regards’; a good copy. £750 

A scarce work concerning the nature of the Whistling or Hooper 
Swan, and in particular the anatomical structure of its trachea. As 
Cooke notes, a flock of nearly hundred swans had arrived at 
Cooke’s Heron Court estate in Hampshire on January 26th, 1823. 
They were greeted by a ‘welcoming’ committee of farmers and 
watermen: ‘in good truth, a campaign was opened, with a little 
mercy and forbearance as you have seen to accompany an attack 
upon an intruding fox’ and ‘artillery’ was cleansed for action. The 
only mischief done, however, was the accidental shooting and 
killing of a grazier’s cow. Cooke did managed to acquire, 
however, a single specimen for inspection, and the present work 
is dedicated to his fellow ornithologist, Mark Milbank. 

The well executed lithographs, drawn by Cooke himself, have 
been printed by the pioneering lithographic establishment of 
Charles Hullmandel (1789-1850) in London. ‘We know nothing of 
the writer of the undernoted brochure which he appears to have 

had printed at his own expense as an open letter, except that he resided at Heron Court, Ringwood, 
Hants; he seems to have reported to Mr. Milband at internals the arrival of rare birds at Heron Court, 
and to have been well read in the ornithological works of his day’ (Mullens & Swan, p. 141). 

Casey Wood, 297; Freeman, 810; Mullens & Swan, Bibliography of British Ornithology, p. 141; OCLC locates 
copies at the Smithsonian, American Museum of Natural History, Kansas, the American Philosophical Society, 
Wisconsin, Yale, Cambridge, Oxford, Wellcome, the BL and the Natural History Museum.  

 

4. [FAMILY PLANNING.] SMALL GROUP OF FIVE PUBLIC HEALTH BROADSIDES OF VARYING SIZES 
Issued by the Department of Health and Social Security and by the Family Planning Association. Two 
‘Printed by Graphic/Welwyn Garden City’, another (here offered in both an A3 and A4 version) by ‘Udo 



 
(Litho( Ltd., London on behalf of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, with the final example ‘Produced and 
Printed by P. Linard & Co’. no date but ca. 1973.  

Five chromolithograph broadsides of varying sizes: I. ‘Don’t take a Chance’ 755 x 505 mm, together with a 
smaller version 380 x 255mm; II. ‘Population Explosion 758 x 505mm; III. ‘Every Child Wanted’ 500 x 
350mm; IV. ‘There was an Old Woman’ 507 x 380; aside from some occasional light creasing, edge wear, and 
furling, all bright and fresh.          £100 

 
A striking small collection, from ca. 1973, of public health broadsides issued by the UK Government 
and the Family Planning Association, advocating birth control. The introduction in 1961 of a reliable 
and convenient oral contraceptive pill available on the National Health Service revolutionised family 
planning in the UK, although when first introduced it could only be prescribed to married women. This 
did not change until 1967, some six years before the publication of the broadsides offered here. ‘Don’t 
Take a Chance’, offered here in two sizes and ‘Prepared for the Department of Health and Social 
Security’, is dated 1973.  

   
All five are eye-catching, and were no doubt intended for display in NHS surgeries and clinics. 

Perhaps the most arresting is the one printed on pink paper in red and black, and which makes a clever 
play on a famous nursery rhyme: ‘There was an old woman who lived in a shoe. She had so many 
children she didn’t know what to do. She had never heard of Family Planning’. The two other headlines 
play on common concerns of the day: ‘Every Child Wanted’ and ‘Population Explosion’. 
 

Eye-witness account from one of the most important Female Academies of the day 

5. [FEMALE EDUCATION.] WARD, Henrietta Jaquelina. ALS TO HER FATHER DR. LEVI WARD 
providing a fascinating insight into the day to day life, and the rules and regulations for a young student 
at a Female Academy, assumed to be Sarah Pierce's Female Academy. Litchfield, CT. June 2, 1830.  



 
4to, single folded sheet of plain unwatermarked paper, 245 x 195mm; ALS penned in a neat and legible cursive 
hand in brown ink; pp. [4], with evidence of previous horizontal and vertical folds, with address and postmark 
on final verso though no stamp; paper a little spotted and browned, with loss obscuring some words to second 
leaf through seal removal, with remains of red wax seal on final verso.      £250 

An evocative letter from a young daughter to her father, providing a fascinating insight into female 
education in early 19th century America, discussing her recent arrival, and then giving an account of 
her day to day activities, and the rules and regulations, of a female academy in Litchfield, Connecticut, 
presumed to be the Litchfield Female Academy run by Sarah Pierce between 1792-1833, and was one of 
the most important institutions of female education in the US at the time.  

 
Henrietta begins her letter with a discussion on which students are boarded with which families, 

followed by a lengthy discussion on school activities, rules and regulations, demerits, etc. She rights 
‘The rules are very numerous and strict. There is one of them in particular that I think Pa will be very 
much pleased with which is ‘Every Young Lady is required to rise early, dress herself neatly, make her 
bed, sweep her room, and go out and exercise before breakfast.’ School begins ten ‘moments’ before 
nine and tardiness results in losing a quarter of an hour of the holi-day (Wednesday afternoon) which 
is considered a very great misfortune. Classes include Bible and Prayer reading , and studies on ‘Modern 
Europe’, ‘Philosophy’, ‘Universal History’, spelling and cypher. The girls were also required to write a 
dissertation one week and then a letter the next. Incorrectly answered questions were penalised to 
varying degrees, which could add up to again losing part of the Wednesday holiday, although correct 
answers presumably would remove any previous penalties.  

 



 
The letter also provides a stark reminder for the modern reader of the transience of life at the time, 

Henrietta concluding her letter with two further paragraphs, dated June 5th and June 7th, passing on 
to her father news on the illness and then passing of ‘Sister Harriet’. ‘Oh what news. Sister Harriet is 
no more. Mr. Landon’s family have known it this week and have never mentioned it to me. I can’t realize 
that she is really dead it seems a day since I left her in perfect health. I heard none of the particulars and 
should be glad if any one of the girls would write and give them to me’. 

Henrietta Jaquelina Ward (1814 - 1890) was the youngest of 12 children of Dr. Levi Ward (July 29, 
1771- Jan 1861) of Rochester, Monroe County, NY and his wife Mehitable Hand Ward of Rochester, New 
York. Dr. Ward was one of the ‘village fathers’ of Rochester, a leading businessman and philanthropist 
who founded the Bank of Rochester and the Athenaeum.Two years after completing her studies at the 
Litchfield Academy she married Freeman Clarke, a merchant and businessman originally of Troy, New 
York. Clarke was successful in financial endeavours as a director and president of numerous banks, 
railroads, telegraph and trust companies in New York City. He was a delegate to the Whig National 
Convention at Baltimore in 1852 and vice president of the first Republican State convention of New 
York in 1854. In 1863, he was elected as a Republican to the Thirty-Eighth Congress, serving until 1865. 
The couple had ten children during their marriage, and became involved with many benevolent 
societies, including the Female Charitable Society and the Connecticut School Funds.  

See https://connecticuthistory.org/sarah-pierces-litchfield-female-academy for more about Sarah 
Pierce and the Litchfield Female Academy. 

 

 

6. [FLAP BOOKS.] [QUILLET, Aristide.] MON PROFESSEUR Grande Encyclopédie autodidactique 
moderne illustrée. L’École chez soi, sans Maître. Publiée sous la direction générale de Aristide Quillet, 
O. et la direction professionelle et technique de Philippe Hettinger ... et Jean Petithuguenin. Tome 
Premier - [Tome Cinquième, and also Supplement.] Paris, Librairie Commerciale Aristide Quillet, 
Éditeur, 278, Boulevard Saint-Germain. Grand Prix, Exposition Internationale du Livre, Paris 1907. 
Médaille D’Or, Exposition Universelle Bruxelles, 1910.  

Six large 8vo volumes including supplement; I. pp. [ii] ‘legende’ to plate, [ii] half-title, [ii] title-page, viii, 782, 
[ii] blank, [iv] explanatory leaves to movable plates, copiously illustrated throughout with half-tone 
illustrations and diagrams and with three chromolithograph plates incorporating movable flaps (one bound at 
the front and two at the rear including one on rear paste down, one flap detached), and with 30 plates 
comprising 2 double-page chromolithograph astronomical plates, one chromolithograph double-page map, 
four chromolithograph plates, and 23 black and white plates on 20 leaves (four leaves with plates on recto and 
verso, and three with text on verso); II. [ii] ‘legende’ to plate, [iv], 771, [1], with one chromolithograph plate 
incorporating movable flaps, three chromolithograph plates, four double-page chromolithograph maps, and 
25 black and white plates (one double-page); III.  [ii] explanatory leaf to plate, [iv], 713, [1], copiously 
illustrated throughout, and with one chromolithograph plate incorporating movable flaps, six double-page 



 
chromolithograph maps, three chromolithograph plates and 17 black and white plates (two double-page); upper 
margins of p. 392 somewhat frayed; IV. pp. [ii] explanatory leaf to movable plate, [iv], 746, copiously 
illustrated throughout, with one chromolithograph plate incorporating movable flaps, 15 chromolithograph 
plates, 9 double-page chromolithograph maps, and 20 uncoloured plates on 15 leaves; with some faint 
marginal dampstaining; V. pp. [ii] explanatory leaf, [iv], 829, [3] blank, xxvii general index, [1] blank; 
copiously illustrated throughout and with one chromolithograph plate incorporating movable flaps, 26 
chromolithograph plates (two with printed overlays), 6 chromolithograph maps, and 10 black and white 
plates; upper margin of p. 377 torn, book-block somewhat shaken, and part of index detached and loose, with 
evidence of previous gutter repair; VI. Supplement: pp. [iv], 665, [3] including imprint, copiously illustrated 
throughout with half-tones and with one chromolithograph map, three coloured reproductions of artists 
paintings mounted on grey or cream card and with tissue overlays, and five half-tones with tissue overlays; 
paper of all six volumes somewhat browned throughout due to paper quality, with some foxing, and general 
signs of light use throughout; uniformly bound in half brown morocco over tan cloth, spines ruled and lettered 
in gilt, upper covers with gilt vignette, lettering in white, and with blindstamped decoration, lower joint split 
at tail of Vol. I, small tear at head of Vol. II, @ 4cm split to upper joint tail of Vol. III, spine of supplement 
somewhat sunned, all six volumes with some light scuffing, rubbing and surface wear, and due to weight, all 
six a little shaken; still an appealing uniformly bound set.     £550 

Presumably the second edition (first 1907), and here including the final 
Supplement volume often not found, of this comprehensive and 
copiously illustrated home encyclopaedia which presents the state of 
knowledge at the beginning of the twentieth century. The French 
publisher Aristide Quillet was well-known at the time as a specialist in 
the publishing of sound and richly illustrated scientific, medical and 
educational encyclopaedias, and Mon Professeur is another striking 
example of his prolific output, as well as being a further collaboration 
with Philippe Hettinger, Professor at the University of Paris and 
‘Directeur de la Collaboration Scientifique et Professionnelle’. Hettinger 
was himself the author of a number of popular works, several of which 
adopted the use of movable parts. Indeed ‘Mon Professeur’ includes a 
number of chromolithograph ‘flap’ plates, illustrating a large telescope, 
a colliery, an extracting machine, a dog rose, a frog, a diplodocus, and a 

telegraph machine. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Aristide Quillet was a passionate educator, and firmly believed that social advancement and 
‘liberation’ was only possible through access to knowledge and culture. His published works, 
therefore, were aimed in particular at the general populace, and those who may not have had access to 



 
extensive schooling. Mon Professeur provides a systematic introduction to a number of general topics, 
spread across the six volumes, and including astronomy, physics, chemistry, geology, botany, anatomy 
and physiology, geography, history, mathematics, art and design, and language and literature. 
Including numerous black and white, half-tone, and chromolithograph illustrations and maps, it 
provides an invaluable resource, and was to go through a number of editions. It was later reprinted in 
1932 in three volumes.

 
 

 

 

7. [FLAP BOOKS]. SPRINGER, Jenny. LA MEDICHESSA IN CASA Libro istruttivo per sani ed ammalati 
che tratta gli argomenti piu importanti dell’Igiene e della medicina. Con 957 illustrazioni, 60 tavole a 
colori e supplementi. Prima traduzione italiana sulla 13e edizione tedesca migliorata. Volume I [-
Volume II.] Trieste, Editore: Casa Editrice Triestina Carol Moscheni & Co., 1929.  

Two volumes, 8vo; pp. xviii, 694, [2] blank, with frontispiece portrait, 40 chromolithograph sectional titles 
and plates on 22 leaves (one folding), and 9 black and white plates on 7 leaves (one folding); pp. [ii], [695] -
1336, with 14 chromolithgraph plates on 9 leaves, one with two leaves of additional explanatory text; both 
volumes with further illustrations within the text; paper a little browned due to quality; p. 1023 with marginal 
tear; with three further pamphlets, stapled as issued in the original yellow or green printed wrappers and loosely 
inserted: I. ‘Album die modelli anatomicamente decomponibili del corpo dell’uomo e della donna’, ff. [iv] 
comprised of eight folding chromolithograph plates depicting the male and female anatomy, two of the images 
incorporating flaps (some a little loose but all seeming present); II. ‘Lo Sviluppo dell’Uomo fino alla nascita’, 
ff. [iv], comprised of eight chromolithograph plates; III. ‘La Malattie Veneree la loro essenza, causa, prevenzione 
e cura’ by A Kuehner, pp. 20, with three chromolithograph plates;  in the original maroon publisher’s cloth, 
with chromolithograph scene of a mother tending her children mounted on upper cover, with striking art deco 



 
endpapers, covers and spines ruled and lettered in gilt, rear joint of Vol I split but holding, with light rubbing 
and wear to extremities and covers; a bright copy otherwise.     £140 

First Italian edition of Die Aerztin im Hause, a popular guide to home health first published in 1910, and 
which was to go through numerous editions and translations.  

 
A contemporary of the radical public health reformer Anna Fischer-Dückelmann (1856-1917), Jenny 

Springer (1860-1917) gained similar renown for her pioneering work in health education and reform, 
and was an active campaigner in the women’s movement. After studying in Berlin, Springer became a 
doctor in 1898, and was one of the first women to appear as a medical expert in a German court. The 
present work, gained huge popularity and success, and as this translation attests, was to find popularity 
across much of Europe.  

The three loosely inserted pamphlets provide illustrations on the male and female anatomy and on 
reproduction, and include two plates incorporating moveable flaps. A leading campaigner on sexual 
health, the third pamphlet, by Dr A. Kuehner, discusses venereal diseases. 

OCLC locates only Italian holdings. 
 

 
 

 

Seismic Activity in Greece - Including three striking photographs  

8. FRITSCH, Karl, Wilhelm REISS and Alphons STÜBEL. SANTORIN. THE KAIMENI ISLANDS. 
From observations. Translated from the German. London: Trübner & Co., 60, Paternoster Row. 
Heidelberg: F. Bassermann. 1867.  

Folio, pp. 7, [1] index of plates; three plates mounted on guards comprising a chromolithograph map, a 
mounted sepia photograph relief map (21 x 23.5cms) of the Kaimeni Islands with colour printed overlay, and 
two mounted birds-eye sepia photographs (9.5 x 26.5 cms and 12 x 26.5 cms) showing the land mass before 
and after the eruption; photographic plates a little browned and embossed with photographic studio stamp; text 



 
a little browned and soiled;  in contemporary half maroon morocco over green cloth, spine lettered in gilt, spine 
repaired though still scuffed and abraded with some wear, covers a little soiled, extremities rubbed and lightly 
bumped; with the blindstamp library mark of Craig Black on title-page; a good copy.   £750 

Scarce first English edition, translated from the German edition of the same year, and which provides 
a dramatic account of the seismic activity that occurred on the alluring Greek volcanic island of 
Santorini in May 1866, and which changed it so dramatically. Photographs and original sketches by 
Alphons Stübel (1835-1904), a noted German geologist and vulcanologist, document the dramatic new 
configuration of Santorini resulting from the colossal eruption that occurred on May 30th 1866. The 
drawings, showing new land coastlines and heights, are provided from observations made by Wilhelm 
Reiss (1838-1908), the German explorer and geologist. The associated soundings were taken by Karl 
von Fritsch (1838-1906). 

OCLC locates copies at the Smithsonian, Chicago, Library of Congress, Harvard, Oxford, Cambridge, the the BL.  

 

 

9. GORINI, Gemello. MANUALE DI BOTANICA POPLARE contenente: l’Anatomia, la Fisiologia, la 
classificazione delle piante, la loro descrizione, i loro usi nella medicina, nell’industria, nelle arti; 
l’orticoltura, l’arboricoltura, l’arte di costruire i giardini di piacere, la storia della Botanica, la sotria 
primitiva delle piante, e le istruzioni sul modo di confezionare un erbario. Seconda edizione. Milano, 
Presso l’Editore Carlo Barbini ... 1873. 

 

 
 
 



 
12mo, pp. [iii]. 435, [1]; with chromolithgraph frontispiece and eight hand coloured lithograph plates; some 
occasional light foxing and marginal staining; uncut, in the original cream printed wrappers, spine discretely 
repaired and strengthened, though with wear at head and tail, vertical crack visible, and wear to lower joint, 
covers a little browned and stained, extremities a little dog-eared.     £250 

Uncommon and appealing popular introduction to botany, first published in 1869, attractively 
illustrated in lithography, and providing the reader with chapters on plant anatomy, physiology, 
classification, on horticulture and arboriculture, together with useful sections on medical plants and 
herbs. A number of herbal recipes are included.   

Gorini published a number of popular educational works, on topics ranging from food 
preservation, on precious metals and stones, to language dictionaries. 

OCLC locates only two copies of this edition in Italy, with the first edition of 1869 at Pisa, and the Lloyd Library.  

 

 A ‘lewd’ defence of the first great faith healer and proto- hypnotist  

10. [GREATRAKES, Valentine.] RUB FOR RUB: or, An answer to A physician’s pamphlet styled The 
Stroker, Stroked. [n.p.], London, Printed in the year 1666.  

Letterpress broadside, single sheet, 325 x 210mm, printed in two columns, cropped close on all sides, slightly 
shaving imprint at tail, paper browned and somewhat soiled, evidence of previous mounts on verso, and with 
two library stamps from the Royal College of Surgeons of England, left hand margin a little frayed.    £985 

An extremely scarce poetical broadside from the year of the 
Great Fire of London, which whilst on the surface appears 
to be somewhat salacious, in fact relates to Valentine 
Greatrakes (1618-1682), otherwise known as ‘The Stroker’, 
the renowned Irish faith healer who toured Ireland and 
England during the 1660s, displaying his abilities of healing 
the ill and diseased by the ‘laying-on-of-hands’, in so doing 
becoming something of a sensation. His speciality was 
curing the ‘King’s Evil’ or scrofula, so called because of the 
belief that only the King’s touch, and few others, could cure 
the afflicted (a tradition that continued until George I 
deemed it to be ‘too Catholic’). A former Cromwellian 
soldier and county magistrate of Ireland, Greatrakes had 
first begun practising his cure some time after 1662, and 
was championed by several intellectuals of the day, 
including Robert Boyle, who witnessed over sixty healing 
‘performances’ including one at his own London home, and 
to whom Greatrakes addressed his response to the criticism 
of David Lloyd in 1666 entitled A brief Account of Mr. Valentine 
Greatrakes and divers of the strange Cures by him lately performed, 
and which included a number of certificates from the higher 

echelons of society confirming the validity of Greatrakes’ cures.   
His ‘powers’ became the subject of much contemporary debate and scientific interest, in an attempt 

to establish if they were miraculous, or whether in fact he was physically transferring a cure via an 
invisible entity from his own body to that of his patient. Not all were convinced, however, including 
Charles II himself after a failed demonstration by Greatrakes in front of the King in 1666, and a number 
of critics penned pamphlets and works condemning and criticising both his methods and motives, 
notably David Lloyd’s Wonders no Miracles in 1666, and who was one of the first to accuse Greatrakes of 
impropriety.  

The present broadside, issued in poetical form, appears on the surface to be yet a further charge of 
such medical malpractice, seemingly accusing Greatrakes of taking advantage of his female patients. 



 
Anonymously penned in response to an earlier pamphlet, ‘The Stroker Stroked’, (of which no copies 
now remain), it certainly appears to be verging on the obscene and pornographic. Joe Moschenska in 
Feeling Pleasures. The Sense of Touch in Renaissance England, argues however that it is in fact a very clever word 
play defending Greatrakes, and turning the attack upon the physicians themselves, by rehearsing a 
claim repeatedly made against doctors, namely that their own examinations of women were mere 
pretexts for inappropriate touching. This appears to be the only other extant copy to that at the British 
Library, and shines a light on the clearly vociferous contemporary debate taking place, and on the many 
ways by which this took place. 

When 19th-century practitioners of mesmerism thought about a name for their field they considered 
naming it after Greatrakes, acknowledging that his 1666 account of his healing of psychosomatic 
illnesses by the laying-on-of-hands as an early documentation and case of the use of suggestion, now 
understood as hypnosis. Students of mesmerism today recognize that Greatrakes and Mesmer were 
employing related methods of treatment, but in very different ways. 

ESTC R220424; Wing R2167; COPAC locates only one copy at the British Library; for further discussion on 
Greatrakes see Barbara Kaplan, Greatrakes the Stroker: The Interpretations of His Contemporaries in Isis Vol. 73, No. 2 
(Jun., 1982), pp. 178-185; and Joe Moschenska, Feeling Pleasures. The Sense of Touch in Renaissance England, pp. 241-
242; for Greatrakes work see Garrison- Morton 4992; Heirs of Hippocrates 577; NLM/Krivatsy 4974; Osler 2824; 
Wellcome III, p.159; Wing G-1789; Norman 940.  

 

 Popular science in post revolutionary Hungary  

11. HALASZ, Istvan. PRINCIPIKON Popularna elektrotechnika. (12 ruchomych schematów i 28 
rysunków). Warszawa Panstwowe Zaklady Wydawnicktw Szkolnych. [Printed in Budapest, Terra, 
1958]. [offered together with:] "PRINCIPIKON", Twelve movable diagrams and twenty-eight figures. 
Fourth Edition. Budapest, [Made in Hungary at the Academic Press], 1959. [together with]: 
PRINCIPIKON. Populäre Elektrotechnik (durch drehbilder veranschaulicth). Mit 12 drehbilden und 28 
Abbildungen. Berlin, VEB Verlag Technik, 1960.  

Offered together three translations; I. Polish: 4to, pp. 54, [2]; with 12 
movable diagrams in clear plastic cases, housed within custom-made built up 
paste downs, and further text illustrations; II. English: 4to, pp. 51, [1]; with 
12 movable diagrams in clear plastic cases, housed within custom-made built 
up paste downs, and further text illustrations; gutters exposed in a couple of 
places, a little browned and foxed throughout due to paper quality; German; 
4to, pp. 51, [1]; with 12 movable diagrams in clear plastic cases, housed 
within custom-made built up paste downs, and further text illustrations; 
again, gutters exposed in a couple of places, offsetting to half title and final 
leaf from the paste down die-cuts; all three copies bound in the original 
publisher’s decorative cloth, all three bindings of slightly different design, 
head and tail of spines a little bumped and rubbed, covers a little stained and 
soiled, but otherwise all clean and bright.    £485 

Offered together the Polish edition, and the fourth German and 
English editions, of this striking and intriguing work by Halasz, a noted Hungarian scientist, which 
presents an explanation of "popular electrotechnics" in non-technical language. 'No kind of energy is as 
widely used as electricity. To mention but the most important uses; light, telephone, radio, television, and 
in part cooling, heating as well as communication ... even automobiles, although burning petrol, feature 
a number of indispensable electric auxiliary devices'. Yet to most, the working principles of electrical 
machines remain a 'mistery' [sic], and thus the present work hopes to deal with the 'contradiction 
between the mechanical simplicity and the seemingly intricate operations of electrical apparatus'. To 
further this aim, Halasz has included a series of twelve diagrams, incorporating volvelles, each contained 



 
within a clear plastic case, and housed within the 'inner sides of the covers', to help the user 'visualize 
otherwise abstract relations. Competing even with the demonstrative facilities of a film, they are 
independent of both time and auditorium and can be resorted to whenever the interruption of the 
discussion of principles. These movable diagrams should be extracted from their case and held with the 
protruding part of the disc downward when collating them with the text. The disc should be rotated with 
the thumb'.  

 
This innovative work was first published in Hungarian 1958, and appears to have been published 

simultaneously in a number of languages, as the present Polish edition seems to attest to. The fourth 
edition in English appeared in 1959, offered here, and from which the above quotations are taken. 
Written only a couple of years after the Hungarian Uprising of 1956, this concerted effort to disseminate 
the work so prominently seems intriguing, with the languages chosen a tacit reflection of the political 
situation at the time. It is interesting that it was seemingly never translated into French or Italian, but 
was translated into Russian, and with an edition also later published in Zagreb in 1966, and into 
Spanish in 1969. Despite the number of translations published, copies are relatively uncommon, with 
complete copies retaining all of the twelve movable diagrams, and especially in good condition, quite 
hard to find.   

Examples of Halasz's works and inventions can be seen at the Museum of Electrotechnics (Magyar 
Elektrotechnikai Múseum) which showcases Hungary's pioneering role in electrical engineering. 

COPAC locates no copy of this Warsaw imprint, with only one copy of the English edition at the British Library, 
with further copies located at the National Library of New Zealand, the University of Minnesota, New York Public 
Library, Amherst, Antioch College and the British Library; a copy of this German edition located at the 
Smithsonian, with only European locations cited.  

 

 A Historic Moment for the Scientific Endeavour  

12. [HUMAN GENOME.] PRIVATELY BOUND VOLUME INCLUDING THE TWO SPECIAL ISSUES OF 
NATURE AND SCIENCE ANNOUNCING THE FIRST DRAFT SEQUENCE OF THE HUMAN GENOME 
The Human Genome. Nature, 15 February 2001, Volume 409, Issue no 6822, including wall chart and 
CD-Rom [together with:] The Human Genome, Science, 16 February 2001, Vol. 291, No. 5507. pages 
1145-1434, and including large supplementary wall chart.      

Two special journal issues bound together in modern green cloth, retaining their original printed wrappers, 
spine lettered in gilt, with card pockets on front and rear paste downs, housing the supplemental wall charts 
and CD.             £850 

First editions, journal issues. A nice, seemingly privately bound volume, containing the two Special 
Issues of Nature and Science, issued on February 15th and February 16th respectively, presenting the first 



 
draft of the sequencing of the human genome, undertaken by the publicly funded Human Genome 
Project, and the privately based Celera company, under the direction of Craig Venter. 

 

Originally conceived as an idea in as early as 1979, efforts to sequence the entire human genome 
progressed throughout the 1980s as technological advancements made the concept more feasible. 
Federal funding was received in 1987 and The Human Genome Project International consortium was 
officially launched in 1990, under the direction of the National Institutes of Health, and involving a 
collaboration of scientists from the US, Britain, France, Germany, Japan and China. In 1998, Craig 
Venter, a scientist at the NIH, announced that his company Celera intended to build a unique genome 
sequencing facility with a view to determining a sequence within three years. Together, this amalgam 
of public and private researchers was able to successfully map and sequence the human genome. On 
Monday, June 26, 2000, President Clinton of the United States and Tony Blair, the Prime Minister of 
Great Britain, jointly called a press conference that not only received instantaneous, world-wide news 
coverage, but also captured the attention of people around the globe. The two world leaders announced 
what one science writer called “the greatest intellectual moment in history, bar none!”—the 
deciphering of the genetic code contained in the entire human genome.  

 

Though this announcement was published in Scientific American on the same day, the first draft of 
the sequence did not appear in print until the following February, appearing first in Volume 409, Issue 
no 6822 of Nature on February 15th and reporting the findings of the publicly funded HGP project, with 
the privately funded company Celera’s sequence announcement published in Vol 291, No 5507 of Science 
on the following day. The HGP group, by reporting their findings a day earlier, therefore prevented 



 
Celera from patenting the genetic information. The two special issues therefore describe the different 
methods used to produce the draft sequence. Although improved drafts were subsequently announced 
in 2003 and 2005, it was a pivotal moment in biological science.  

‘The consortium's initial analysis of this text represents scientists' first global view of the human 
genomic landscape, with its extraordinary trove of information about human development, physiology, 
medicine and evolution ... The draft sequence, which covers more than 90 percent of the human 
genome, represents the exact order of DNA's four chemical bases - commonly abbreviated as A, T, C 
and G - along the human chromosomes. This DNA text influences everything from eye color and 
height, to ageing and disease’ (online abstract of the Nature issue). “‘Upon publication of the majority 
of the genome in February 2001, Francis Collins, then director of the National Human Genome 
Research Institute, noted that the genome could be thought of in terms of a book with multiple uses: 
‘It's a history book - a narrative of the journey of our species through time. It's a shop manual, with an 
incredibly detailed blueprint for building every human cell. And it's a transformative textbook of 
medicine, with insights that will give health care providers immense new powers to treat, prevent and 
cure disease’” ("What is the Human Genome Project?", web site of the National Humane Genome 
Research Institute, National Institutes of Health). 
 

 

13. [HYRAULIC ENGINEERING.] QUARTO PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM PROVIDING AN EYEWITNESS 
ACCOUNT OF A WATER WORKS PROJECT, comprising 88 photographs, showing excavations, canal 
construction, tunnel building (into a reservoir?), pump house and rapid filter station construction. 
Project site and location so far unidentified, though possibly Middle Eastern, although probably 
European. A number dated, ranging from Dec 11th 1923 to November 26th 1925.  

4to photograph album, ff. 24 thick card leaves, all used and containing 88 photographs (of a possible 96, with 
eight blank ‘windows’); all photographs quite tightly housed making removal awkward, a number with faint 
pencil dates along frame, with further faint traces of pencil annotations (now sadly illegible), a handful with 
pen annotations on verso; a few images showing signs of overexposure, a small number with small nicks and 
tears; in the original brown cloth album, upper cover with small gilt design, head and tail of spine a little 
nicked, frayed and worn with small tears starting at joints, spine a little cracked, further light scuffing and 
scratching to covers, extremities lightly rubbed and worn.      £385 

An intriguing album of original photographs, recording the progress of a substantial water works 
project undertaken between December 11th 1923 and November 26th 1925. Sadly the compiler, we 
assume to be one of the onsite engineers, although making a few pencil and ink annotations to the 
photographs, has failed to record the site and location of the project. Some of the building architecture, 
and particularly that of the windows of what we believe to be one of the pump houses, has a Middle 



 
Eastern appearance. The detailed technical photographs, include images of the ground works, 
excavations, canal construction, tunnel building, and pump house and rapid filter station building 
construction. Many show men at work, and the faces and clothing of those at work appears to be more 
European however, although there is clearly some diversity onsite. Despite our best efforts, we have 
failed to pin down the site. In the background of one of the photographs, can be seen a striking four 
arch metal suspension bridge, across what we believe to be a reservoir, which if identified could provide 
a clue to the project. The landscape certainly appears to be fairly arid however, with a couple of the 
images showing pack mules in use. One of the final images shows a ‘rapid filter No. 94’ building. 
Another shows wharf construction, with a further image annotated as ‘Intermediate pump house No 
81’. A frustratingly tantalising album, though fascinating for recording the progress of what appears to 
be quite a challenging engineering undertaking.

  

 

 
 

 

 

14. [HYRAULICS.] MAGISTRINI, Giambattista. NUOVA FORMA, E NUOVI USI DELL'ARIETE 
IDRAULICO Presentata All’Istituto Pontificio delle Scienze. Bologna, Nella Stamperia di Annesio 
Nobili, Con Approvazione. 1819.  



 
Large 4to, pp. [ii], 23, [1]; with two engraved plates (both a little foxed and with some creasing along lower 
outer corner); light foxing and browning throughout; a wide-margined copy, bound in modern grey boards, 
with printed paper label on spine.        £450 

 
 

Uncommon tract on hydraulics by Giambattista Magistrini (1777-1849), the Italian mathematician and 
Professor at the University of Bologna. Here he presents a series of new designs for hydraulically driven 
machines, presenting for each model the requisite mathematical data and engineering calculations. 
The two plates illustrate the working parts and a complete machine. 

 

Advice for Victorian children on diet, intoxicating drinks & tobacco by a pioneer of teaching physiology in 
English elementary schools 

15. LOVETT, William. ELEMENTARY ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY for schools and private 
instructions; with lessons on diet, intoxicating drinks, tobacco, and disease. Illustrated with ten 
coloured plates. Second edition. London: Simpkin, Marshall & Co. Stationers’ Hall Court, Ludgate 
Street. 1853.  

8vo, pp. xxiv, 159, [1] publisher’s advertisement; with ten hand-coloured lithograph plates drawn by H. B. 
Tuson and other artists; lightly browned throughout with some occasional minor spotting, gathering D loose 
and detached, with some minor edge wear along fore-edge as a consequence; a wide-margined copy in the 
original plum publisher’s cloth, covers decorated in blind, spine lettered in gilt, head and tail of spine chipped 
and worn exposing headbands, spine and cover margins sunned, extremities a little bumped and rubbed; with 
contemporary inscription on front endpaper ‘Henry Jacob from his much attached friend H? Slater?’.   £350 

Second edition of this attractively illustrated, and perhaps less well-
known, elementary anatomy by William Lovett (1800-1877). Lovett was an 
active and controversial leader of the Chartist movement, who later 
devoted his attention to the promotion of popular education for both 
children and adults alike. In 1848 he opened his secular ‘National Hall 
School’, and as part of the curriculum he taught pupils elementary 
anatomy and physiology, encouraged good physical and mental health, 
and strongly promoted the injurious and harmful effects of tobacco. In so 
doing, he was one of the earliest, indeed perhaps the pioneer, of teaching 
physiology in English elementary schools.  

Lovett’s textbook, first published in 1851, ‘was a phenomenon of 
sorts. The subject speaks for itself. It was controversial, even daring: in 
fact, Lovett was one of the first British educators to teach anatomy to 
elementary school pupils. He did it in his own schools and in several of 
the Birkbeck schools. Classrooms were segregated by sex, a necessary 



 
undertaking if respectability was to be maintained. Yet, based upon a 
reading of the textbook, the lessons must have been unusually explicit. 
Large anatomical drawings from the book were mounted on strips of 
calico in the classroom. The children were seated in semicircles and 
drilled on what they saw. Lovett’s objective was to stimulate a dialectical 
process: regurgitation as a means of understanding. What makes 
Elementary Anatomy and Physiology so interesting ... were the moral lessons 
it was intended to convey. It inculcated wholism: a linkage of morality 
and physical health. Lovett tacked on to his descriptive and mostly 
deriviative chapters on the human body sections dealing with 
temperance, diet, and exercise. He made the point repeatedly that 
‘excess’ was likely to produce a physically deranged and warped person: 
a combination of mental illness and social crime. Thus as well as being a 
pedagogical aid, Elementary Anatomy and Physiology was a plea for self-
improvement: ‘the temple of our moral nature, the seat of the ennobling 

virtues in the extended brotherhood of man’ (Wiener, William Lovett, p. 122) 
Harrison & Thompson, A Bibliography of the Chartist Movement, 1837-1976, p. 65; see Joel Wiener, William Lovett: 

Lives of the Left series, University of Manchester Press; Not listed by Arendts; OCLC locates copies of the first edition 
at Yale, Harvard, the NLM, Ohio State, the BL, Cambridge, Oxford, the NLS and the Wellcome; this second edition 
at Otago, Oxford, Wellcome and the British Library only.  

 

 

Making weight-loss fun 

16. [MEDICAL BOARDGAME.] KALORY A game for all fun loving, weight conscious people! Kalory 
Games, P. O. Box 203, Postal Station C., Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3N 3S7. Printed in Canada. 
1979.  

Oblong boxed board/card game, 25.5 x 50 x 4cm, retaining the original sheet of rules and comprising a folding 
playing board 59 x 59 cm, three sets of coloured ‘chips’ in red, blue and white (all still sealed and unopened), 
and unopened bag containing five playing pieces (2 red, blue, yellow and white), and two dice, and three sets 
of printed double-sided cards in pink, orange and green - all present; two corners of board a little bumped, 
otherwise clean and bright; in the buff card box with decorative yellow lid, one corner somewhat knocked and 
bumped, with 13cm tear along one edge of lower box; despite wear to box, seemingly unused.   £80 

A rather curious game ‘for all fun loving, weight conscious people’, with the aim being to lose ‘kalories’ 
i.e. your chips, along the way. Players can choose the length of game to play, there being three options. 
A ‘lightweight game’ to loose 2000 ‘kalories’; a middleweight game (3500 ‘kalories’), or the 
heavyweight version - to loose 5000 ‘kalories’. The different coloured chips each have different values. 
Based upon the principles of monopoly, players travel around a continuous board, with various 
penalties or rewards received by the player depending on which squares are landed upon, and with 
other squares prompting the picking of a card - either ‘slim hope’, ‘fat chance’ or ‘get fit pit’. 



 
The fact that the present set, although a little knocked and bumped, has clearly been unused with 

the bags all unopened, suggests that not everyone found it ‘fun loving’!

 
 

 

 

 

 
17. MONACHESI, Nicola di Rienzi. A MANUAL FOR CHINA PAINTERS Being a practical and 

comprehensive treatise on the art of painting china and glass with mineral colors. Boston: Lee and 
Shepard Publishers, 10 Milk Street. 1897.  

8vo, pp. [ii] blank, xii, 286; five plates with 135 mounted colour samples (of 137 though the two ‘relief white’ 
appear never to have been included) and with numerous text illustrations; fore-edge of pp. [iii] furled and a little 
nicked, with some of the samples on plate IV scuffed and lightly abraded, some occasional light soiling and 
spotting; in the original decorative cream cloth, with attractive and elaborate blue ‘willow pattern’ embossed 
designs, spine a little darkened, covers slightly spotted and soiled, extremities a little bumped, but otherwise an 
appealing copy.          £200 

Second edition (first 1896) of this attractively produced manual by the period china decorator and 
author Nicola di Rienzi Monachesi , based on ‘many years of observation and experience’ (preface). 
‘The book is especially designed for those who have had but little, if any, previous knowledge of the 
subject, but who desire practical information and reliable instruction; and in pointing out the common 
errors of the past, I have but made an effort to indicate how they may be avoided in the future’ (ibid). 

As far as we can ascertain, Mrs di Rienzi Monachesi was the daughter of Nicola Monachesi (1803-
ca. 1851), considered one of the earliest fresco painters in America.

 
 



18. MUELLER, Arthur. GEBURTSHILFLICHES TASCHENPHANTOM zur Darstellung des 
Beckenausgangs-Mechanismus der Kopflagen und der Operationen bei denselben nebst einer 
Besprechung der Eintheilung, Diagnose, Pathologie und Therapie der Kopflagen. München, Verlag von 
J. F. Lehmann. 1899.  

8vo, pp. [3] advertisements including inside cover, 51, 19 advertisements including rear inside cover; with three 
large folding lithograph plates, together with an accompanying 3 dimensional wood and metal model of the 
female pelvis, in cross section, mounted on inside front cover, with a loosely inserted die-cut board retaining 
three (of a set of five) wooden foetal heads, though without the small metal forceps; die-cut board original 
housed within card envelope, the remains of which are present though very worn and chipped with considerable 
loss; text a little browned due to paper quality, the fore-edge of a couple of leaves a little nicked; in the original 
publisher’s green cloth, upper cover lettered in black, spine a little sunned, extremities lightly worn; a scarce 
survivor.           £385 

 
 

Rare first edition of this innovative pocket book with accompanying 
three dimensional model in wood and metal, reminiscent, and 
perhaps inspired by Dr Koichi Shibata ‘taschenphantom’ devised 
whilst a student under Professor Franz von Winckel at the Woman's 
Clinic at the University of Munich. Again intended for the use of 
students, the aim was to provide a portable practice aid, though 
Mueller has used wooden cut-out figures rather than a moveable 
manikin. Once again a pelvis, this time made of wood and metal, has 
been attached to one of the paste-downs. As with other copies 
located, the present copy sadly lacks both the forceps, as well as two 
of the foetal heads. ‘Mueller’s book explicating the various positions 
of the fetus as it descends through the birth canal during delivery is 
accompanied by an interactive anatomical model of a female pelvis. 
It illustrates changes to the foetal head and the use of forceps. 
Forceps for delivery were first invented in the sixteenth century and 
new designs were developed over time. Anatomical models were 
often used for both students and practitioners to learn new methods. 
In this case, the interactive model allows the reader to train in 
procedures and positioning of forceps for delivery’ (Duke, online 
exhibit, Five Hundred Years of Women’s Work). 



 
OCLC locates copies at the NYAM, Harvard, the National Library of Medicine, the College of Physicians, Duke, 

Paris, Bayern, Berlin, Munich, Mainz, and Strasbourg. The copy at Bayern is also missing forceps and one head 
and part of pelvis.  

 

 

19. OSBOURNE, Charles and Henry Wallis (engraver). AN ILLUSTRATION OF OSBOURNE'S 
PICTORIAL ALPHABET Entered at Stationer’s Hall. London: Published by C. Osbourne, Sen., and sold by 
all the Booksellers in the Kingdom. Price Ten shillings and sixpence. [added in mss- In Boards 13/6].  
1847.  

Oblong folio, 282 x 391mm; ff. [vi], title-page, dedication to Queen Victoria, and list of illustrations, followed 
by four leaves of thin card on which have been steel engraved title card, blank presentation card, and 26 steel 
engraved letters of the alphabet; each leaf, including text leaves, retaining original tissue guard, though 
somewhat creased and foxed in places, with a number of marginal tears; title-page with some marginal 
browning and soiling, with further light soiling, foxing and spotting throughout, the first blank leaf 
considerable creased nicked and torn with loss along upper margin;  in the original limp dark green thin card 
wrappers, with possibly later green cloth spine back, inner hinges cracked but holding, head and tail of spine 
lightly worn, some light surface and extremities wear.      £1,200 

 



 
 

 
The scarce landscape folio edition of a previously issued set of attractively steel engraved alphabet cards, 
and which first appeared in 1835. Each letter of the alphabet has been hidden within an ornately 
designed classical or mythological scene, and designed by Charles Osbourne when he was sixteen years 
of age, and were then engraved by Henry Wallis (c. 1805-1890).  

Sold originally as a small boxed set of cards 76 x 76mm, together with an accompanying booklet 
providing a description together with some poetic extracts, the engravings are here printed on four 
sheets, and include the original title-card, a blank ‘Presentation Card’. For ‘A’ we see ‘Cupid in the Act 
of bending his Bow’; ‘G - A Greek Galley, on the River Tiber, with Troops on Board’; ‘I - Ancient Forum 
at Rome, Trojans Column’; ‘N - A Bearer of the Imperial Roman Eagle, wounded, leaning on his Spear’; 
‘U - A View of Tivoli’; and ‘Z - Death’. The edition is once again dedicated to Queen Victoria (though 
who had in 1835 still been Princess Alexandrina Victoria).  

Another issue of the boxed cards was released in 1839 (and previously handled by us), and auction 
records note a further version of 1843 in which the letters had been mounted on thin card of different 
colours within wide embossed borders, and with a dedication to Prince Albert and bound in velvet covered 
boards (and now at Toronto). Other copies cited note the booklet having been printed in a variety of 
colours. Clearly an entrepreneurial man, or perhaps out of necessity, the present landscape folio version 
appeared four years later, although only we have so far located only one other copy at the V & A. 

The London Gazette of 1838 (p. 778) gives some clue as to the possible explanation for Osbourne’s 
dogged attempts to sell his work. It transpires that he had recently appeared before the Warwick County 
Court and had ended up in the debtor’s prison. He is described as being formerly: 'General Dealer and 
Manager of the Magna Charta Steam Packet' in Hull, 'General Merchant' in Liverpool, 'Vendor of the 
Pictorial Alphabet',elsewhere in Liverpool, 'General Dealer' while lodging at multiple addresses in 
Middlesex, and most recently a lodger in Leamington, and 'out of business'. The imprint on this edition 
adds the suffix ‘Sen.’ after ‘C. Osbourne’ - though whether this means that he had now become a father 
himself, or that perhaps his own father was helping him to clear his debts, we have no way of knowing.  

The engravings are by Henry Wallis (c.1805-1890): brother to Robert and William Wallis, both also 
engravers (Robert particularly associated with Turner), he suffered attacks of paralysis and had to give 
up engraving, becoming a picture dealer instead and running a successful gallery in Pall Mall. 

Muir, Children’s Books of Yesterday, item 24, p. 11 for a set of the boxed cards; OCLC notes only the V & A for this 
1847 edition; all copies of the cards now rare, with OCLC noting copies at the V&A, the BL, British Columbia and 
at the Osbourne Collection at Toronto (three of which appear to be incomplete).  

 



 
20. PAJUSCO, Francesco. SULLA DIAGNOSI OSTETRICA ... con sette tavole. Torino, Roma, Firenza, 

Ermanno Loescher E. Comp. Yia ddl Corso, 907, 1877.    

8vo, pp. ix, [i] blank, 388, [2] errata and blank; with seven folding lithograph plates, two in sepia, and four 
partially coloured in red and blue; text a little foxed and browned, though overall clean and crisp, final errata 
leaf creased; title-page fore-edge a little cropped clipping manuscript presentation inscription slightly affecting 
legibility;  in contemporary vellum backed marbled boards, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, upper cover a little 
scratched with minor loss of paper, extremities lightly rubbed; a presentation copy with extensive and profuse 
inscription by the author of the title-page to ‘Dottre Antonio Barbõ-(Son[cin]? second named cropped) of Venice, 
dated ‘Roma 14.5.77’, and with later inscription in a second hand below (and somewhat illegible); and with 
later 20th book-stamp on front free endpaper ‘Ex-Libris dr Ivo Confontini’.    £285 

First edition of this uncommon treatise on obstetric diagnosis, by the clinician Francesco Pajusco (also 
Paiusco, 1842-1881). Divided into three sections, this technical work highlighting physical methods of 
external and internal examination and diagnosis, deals in turn with the stages of pregnancy, childbirth, 
and finally ‘dello stato puerperale’. The work is accompanied by seven folding lithograph plates. 

Pajusco, from Vincenza, graduated from Padua when he remained as an assistant for three years. He 
later became an extraordinary professor of obstetrics in Sassari on Sardinia, before becoming full 
professor at the University of Catania. He died at the age of 36 in 1881, whilst on a visit to Berlin as part 
of a scientific mission on behalf of the Ministry of Education. He was the author of a second work, 
Fisiologia ed igiene del parto in 1878: both works were well received by his peers.  

Pajusco has penned and an extensive and profuse presentation inscription on the title-page, to a 
colleague, whom we believe to be the fellow Paduan Antonio Barbo-Soncin, although the inscription 
has been cropped close a little. ‘All ‘Illustrissimo Signor Cav.re Dott.re Antoni Barbo-Son[cin] Direttore 
La Gazetta Medica delle Provincie Vene[te], Direttore del Civico Spedale d. Padova ece. In uqua di 
perfetto estima et di profonda consideraione l’Autore. Roma 14.5.77. 11 Via della Vi[?]’. A second 
shorter note in a second hand follows, but is sadly somewhat illegible, although suggests that the book 
was passed on once again in 1879. 

OCLC locates only two copies at the National Library of Medicine and Padua. 

 
 

21. PRIMAVERA, Gaetano. ATLANTE DI MICROSCOPIA CLINICA fatto tutto in cromolitografia 
composto di sessantotto grandi tavole ciascuna con sei figure circolari per il dottore specialista Gaetano 
Primavera addetto all’Ospedale clinico di Napoli. Stab Lit V. Petruzzelli ... Napoli. 1886. [together with:] 
MANUALE DI CHIMICA E MICROSCOPIA Applicate alla clinica civile corredato di un grande atlante in 
cromoloitografia. Napoli Presso Il. Cav. Giovanni Jovene ... 1887-1888.  

Offered together two volumes, small folio atlas and 8vo text; Small folio, pp. [iv] chromolithograph title-page 



 
and dedication, ff. [68] chromolithograph plates each with accompanying leaf of explanatory text; 8vo, pp. 
xii, 507, [1] blank; tissue guards to the atlas title-page and dedication foxed, with further foxing throughout 
the volume, though more prominent to explanatory leaves than chromolithograph plates; text volume foxed and 
lightly browned throughout with some minor edge wear, and some minor worming evidence to first few leaves; 
atlas: brown cloth backed maroon boards, upper cover and spine lettered in gilt, head and tail a little bumped, 
lower joint splitting, with evidence of dampstaining and cockling to both endpapers, further staining and 
soiling to boards; text volume uncut and unopened in the original green paper wrappers, spine somewhat 
browned and foxed and neatly rebacked, with repairs to book-block, minor worming to upper wrapper, some 
nicking with minor loss to upper fore-edge, overall a little dog-eared.             £485 

 

Offered a mixed set of the first edition of this most striking, yet little-known, chromolithograph atlas 
of microscopy together with the fifth edition (first 1868) of his popular textbook, here revised to work 
in conjunction with the newly published atlas, the work of the noted Italian urologist and clinical 
chemist Gaetano Primavera (1832-1899). 

Primavera started work as a chemist in 1854, before 
continuing further study at the University of Naples where he 
graduated in medicine in 1861. An assistant of the Naples 
professor of physiology Francesco Prudente (1804-1867), an 
advocate of the more clinical and analytical approach coming 
out from Germany and Austria, Primavera undertook a 
number of research projects which aimed to enhance and 
spread the applications of chemistry to medicine and in 
particular to clinical diagnosis. In particular he focused his 
experimental research upon analytical and diagnostic urology, 
making important quantitative findings in relation to albumin 
and glucose. Later working with Salvatore Tommasi (1813-
1888), Primavera continued his researches, and helped to 
establish and develop the chemical and microscopy laboratory 
at the Clinic of Naples, providing clinical chemical analysis 
courses for doctors, pharmacists and students, the clinic also 
become a centre for analysis for other regions of Italy. His aim 
was to simplify analytical procedures so that they could be 

recreated by those with less specialist training, and thus enable local physicians to quickly analysis 
urine samples to make faster diagnoses and formulate suitable treatments. Although less recognised 



 
more widely, he is credited by many Italian scientific scholars as an illustrious chemist, and founder of 
the branch of clinical chemistry in the country. 

His noted Manuale di chimica clinica was first published in 1868 and 
went through a number of editions. As he notes in his preface, the 
present fifth edition of 1887 (though the wrappers are dated 1888), 
has been expanded to recognise the increased importance of 
microscopy. The text volume is now also intended to work in 
conjunction with his recently published atlas of microscopy Atlante di 
Microscopia Clinica published in the previous year. Printed entirely in 
chromolithography to best depict the morphology and colour of the 
samples under review, the atlas provides a particularly striking 
accompaniment to his popular text. Comprised of 68 large plates, the 
atlas was well received, and was considered to be of particular use to 
regional doctors who may not have easy access to larger analytical 
laboratories. Both works are dedicated to his mentor, Tommasi. 

Copies of both volumes uncommon on OCLC with the first edition of the 
Manuale at the BL and Harvard, and this fifth edition at the NYAM and NLM 
only in the US; the Atlante at the NLM and NYAM only in the US.  

 

Commemorating Senefelder to raise funds for victims of the Andalusian Earthquake 

22.[PRINTING HISTORY - LITHOGRAPHY.] [DROP HEAD TITLE.] SENEFELDER O SUBLIME 
INVENTOR DO ARTE LITHOGRAPHICA, nasceu em Praga, no anno de 1772. Tendo recebido uma 
educação esmirada e ficando orphão ... n.p. but possibly Lisbon, n.d. but believed to be ca. 1885.  

Large 8vo, ff. [6] including wrappers; in lithograph throughout reproducing a manuscript text in facsimile; 
with small vignette of Senefelder in red on upper wrapper, full page lithograph in red entitled ‘Estudo a pincel’ 
(brush study), a double page lithograph of Granada, full page lithograph in blue on rear wrapper of entitled 
‘Orapar dos jornaes’ (Newspaper Seller), and with further vignettes incorporated into three page borders; lightly 
browned and soiled throughout due to paper quality; unbound in the original printed wrappers, spine expertly 
repaired, with some minor edge wear; a good copy of a scarce and ephemeral item.   £785 

A scarce and appealing pamphlet, seemingly privately printed, 
and executed entirely in lithograph: we have so far been unable 
to locate any other copies or mentions of it. It is our belief, 
however, that it was one of a small number of similar items 
produced by various leading Portuguese lithographers in order 
to raise funds for victims of the devastating Andalusian 
earthquake which had killed over 1200 near Granada on 
December 25th 1884. 
Although the present example has so far been unlocated, the 
Portuguese National Library record a collaborative work on the 
same theme ‘Senefelder: numero unico collaborado pelos 
lithographos da Imprensa Nacional e offerecido á Commissão 
executiva da imprensa em auxilio dos povos da Andaluzia’ 
published by the ‘Imprensa Nacional’ in Lisbon in 1885. For 
this title, five lithographers of the Imprensa, David Corarri, 
Zephirino Brandão, José Miguel dos Santos, Cypriano Jardim, 
and João Augusto Barata, jointly produced a work 
commemorating the work work of Alois Senefelder (1771-
1834) to raise funds for the earthquake victims. At the time, 
chromolithography was still relatively uncommon in Portugal.  



 
The present anonymous example certainly follows the same theme, the text being in the form of a 

lithographic reproduction of a cursive hand in Portuguese and accompanied by a number of vignettes 
and illustrations. The text begins with a section in praise of Senefelder, explaining the impetus for his 
creation of lithography and the process by which it was created. The rest of the text is devoted to the 
region of Granada, the anonymous author quoting a poem by Rodrigues Cordeiro of 1856, before then 
providing details of the recent disaster in Andalusia. The author concludes by applauding the ‘brilliant 
idea’ of the ‘members of the journalists’ association’ for having organised a fund raising initiative to 
help assist those families and children struggling in the face of such misery.  

 
The work includes printed borders of various designs on 7 pages, full-page illustrations on ff. 2v (a 

landscape, in red entitled ‘Estudo a pincel’ or brush study) and on ff. 6v (Orapar dos jornaes - a 
distributor of newsletters, in purple), a double-page illustration on ff. 3v-4r (Granada, in green), and 
smaller images on ff. 1r (Senefelder) and 4v (an allegory, in green). 

 
As to whether the present example was intended to be part of the collaborative work, and is by one 

of the lithographers cited by the Portuguese National Library we have so far been unable to establish. 
Our belief is that it is a separately produced work, although inspired by the wider initiative. An 
interesting piece of printing history. 

Not located in Porbase, although the Bibliotheca Nacional de Portugal cite a similar item; not on OCLC, 
COPAC or Watsonline (Thomas J Watson Library at the Metropolitan Museum of Art).  

 



 
23. [PRINTING HISTORY.][OBSTETRICS.] STRIKING WHITE ALLOY METAL (STEEL?) AND WOOD 

RELIEF PRINTING BLOCK SHOWING SINGLE AND TWIN FOETUS IN UTERO Headed ‘Labour (2nd 
Stage)’ and ‘Twins’ respectively. n.p., but English, and n.d. but ca. 1920s.  

Single printing block, 141 x 170 x 22mm; white metal plate nailed onto rose(?) wood block; metal plate 
somewhat darkened with remains of ink, block a little stained and nicked, with the number 6 in ink on back; 
overall in good condition.        £225 

An unusual and striking example of an early 20th century relief printing block, of interest to both book 
and printing historians and to those studying historical printed visual material. Although unidentified, 
the present white metal and wood block was presumably used to illustrated an English medical work, 
and presents a depiction of ‘Labour (2nd Stage)’ and ‘Twins’ respectively. 

 

 

 Personally bound volume of semi-occult/'new age'/spiritualist ephemera  

24. [PSEUDO SCIENCE NONCE VOLUME.] [FOWLER, L. N AND J. A., H.E. BUTLER, O HASHNU HARA 
and others.] SMALL OCTAVO VOLUME CONTAINING A UNIQUE, PERSONALLY COMPILED 
SELECTION OF 17 SCARCE PAMPHLETS ON A RANGE OF PSEUDO SCIENCES including phrenology, 
spiritualism, sexual health, diet, vegetarianism, general healing, and hypnotism. Various places of 
publication, various publishers, most undated, with others ranging from 1881 to 1908.  

Seventeen pamphlets in one volume, 12mo; pp. [ii] additional typed contents leaf tipped in (fore-edge a little 
chipped); I. pp. 47, [1] advertisement, with tipped in errata leaf, and engraved portrait of L. N. Fowler; II. pp. 
24; III. pp. [ii], 14; IV. pp. 39, [1]; V. pp. 14, with a couple of small text figures; VI. pp. 16;  VII. pp. 14; VIII. 
pp.[1] half-title with space for gift presentation inscription (here left blank), 2- 16; IX. pp. 103, [1] blank, with 
contemporary signature ‘A.W. Minds’ at head of title-page; X. pp. 15, [1] blank, with contemporary signature 
‘A.W. Minds’ at head of title-page; XI. pp. 15, [1] advertisement; XII. pp. 14; XIII. pp. 44; XIV. pp. 24; XV. 
pp. 16; XVI. pp. [3] - 16; XVII. pp. 30, fore-edge cropped a little close; all a little browned and lightly soiled, 
with some occasional pencil marginal annotations and under linings, overall good;  bound (presumably by the 
compiler) in contemporary red publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, head and tail of spine and joints all a 



 
little rubbed, covers slightly scratched and stained, spine sunned; with pencil signature of ‘Will Phillip’ on front 
endpaper, and later booksellers label on front free endpaper.     £685 

   

 
A wonderfully quirky and unique collection of turn-of-the-century pseudoscientific pamphlets on a 
range of topics, clearly a personally compiled and bound ‘nonce volume’ of cherished pamphlets. 
Containing seventeen items, all of which are scarce, the topics included touch upon many of the ‘fad’ 
alternative pre-occupations which so captivated Victorians, including phrenology, spiritualism, 
vegetarianism, and hypnotism. Two of the pamphlets also touch upon the more delicate subject of 
sexual health, a topic too sensitive at the time for any mainstream works to publish works upon, and 
thus the preserve of publisher’s on the medical fringes.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

The full list of titles includes:   
I. FOWLER, L. N. and J. A. Phrenological Dictionary: Authors of Revised edition of “Phrenology 
Proved”, &c. ... London and New York Published by L. N. Fowler & Co., ... Fowler & Wells Co., [n.d.] 
II. INGRAM, A. F. Winnington, Right Rev. Purity. An Address to Men Only. London, Wells Gardner, 
Darton & Co., Ltd. 3 Paternoster Buildings, E.C. and 44 Victoria Street, Westminster, S.W. 1908. 
III. [ANON.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] To the Bishops and Clergy. Healing Mediumship in the Church of 
England. [Reprinted from the “Leamington Chronicle”, April 28th, (Eastertide), 1906.] 
IV. BUTLER, H.E. Special Instructions for Women. Third edition. The Esoteric Fraternity, Applegate, 
Cal. [additionally stamped London, L.N. Fowler & Co.,] 1904. 
V. [ANON.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] Dangers in Food. [colophon, Printed by S. Clarke, 58, Sackville 
Street, Manchester], [n.d.] 



 
VI. [ANON.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] Nervousness and Its Prevention. [colophon, Printed by S. Clarke, 
41 Granby Row, Manchester], [n.d.] 
VII. [ANON.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] Constipation Prevented by Diet [n.p.], [n.d.] 
VIII. GEORGE, Samuel. [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] Jesus-Man or Christ-Mas? A Chapter from “Is Mental 
Science any Good?” [colophon, Printed at the Midland Press. Crewton, Derby], [n.d.] 
IX. HASHNU HARA, O. Practical Hypnotism. Third Edition. London: The Apocalyptic Publishing Co., 
[n.d.] 
X. COLLEY, Archdeacon. Spiritualism Not Satanic. A counterblast, written for and reprinted form the 
London Daily Mail, February 1st, 1906. Published at the office of “Light” 110, St. Martin’s Lane, London. 
[Printed at the “Courier” Office, Church Walk, Leamington.] 
XI. COLLEY, Archdeacon. Spiritualism Not Satanic. Sixth Edition. A counterblast, written for and 
reprinted form the London Daily Mail, February 1st, 1906. Published at the office of “Light” 110, St. 
Martin’s Lane, London. [Printed at the “Courier” Office, Church Walk, Leamington.] 
XII. CLARKE, Allen. The Sermon that never was Preached. [All rights reserved. First published 1895. In 
Booklet 1897, and onwards. New Edition, March 1908.] 
XIII. [BEARD, Sidney H.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] The Testimony of Science in favour of natural and 
humane diet. [presumed printed by Order of the Golden Age, Paignton, England], [n.d.] 
XIV. [VEGETARIANISM] [OLDFIELD, Josiah.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] A tale of shame and cruelty. 
Reprinted from “The Herald of the Golden Age”. [presumed printed by Order of the Golden Age, 
Paignton, England], [n.d.] 
XV. [McCRIE, Betram.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] The Hour of Woman’s Opportunity. Reprinted from 
“The Herald of the Golden Age”. [presumed printed by Order of the Golden Age, Paignton, England], 
[n.d.] 
XVI. [ANON.] [DROP-HEAD TITLE.] Spiritualism makes for righteousness, moral uplifting and world 
betterment. Published at the office of “Light” 110, St. Martin’s Lane, London. [Printed at the “Courier” 
Office, Church Walk, Leamington.] 
XVII. HARRISON, Frederic. Destination: Or, Choice of a Profession. A discourse given before the 
Positivist Society, Newton Hall, December 3, 1881. London: Reeves and Turner, 196, Strand. 
 

 

25. [RADIATION.] [SLYUNIN, N.F. and E. P. DANILYUK and A. P. IVASHKIN]. COLD WAR ERA 
SOVIET CIVIL DEFENCE CARD SLIDE RULE to calculate radioactive contamination, together with the 
accompanying printed pamphlet  ‘Raschentnaia lineika GO. Opisanie i poriadok pol’zovaniia’ [The GO 
(Grazhdanskaia Oborona i.e. civil defence) slide rule. Description and Directions for use]. USSR. 
Moscow, 1974.  

Together 8vo pamphlet, pp. 48, with accompanying printed card slide rule in two parts, 128 x 260mm, printed 
in columns reading right to left; pamphlet, stapled as issued, a little browned with some furling to upper corners 



 
and margins, with contemporary ink number on upper wrapper; card slide with some light foxing and browning, 
but clean and bright; both housed within the original black faux leather plastic envelope wallet.  £85 

 
 
A portable radiation slide rule from the late Cold War era. A vast array of radiation monitoring devices 
and charts were developed during the 1950s and 1960s, to help render complex calculations in a 
meaningful and readable way. Often circular, and sometimes made of metal and plastic, the present 
example is a more simple card sliding rule, and was designed to help make rapid calculations in the 
aftermath of a nuclear explosion, to help determine the range of the affected areas after the blast 
impact, expected levels of contamination, the risk of fire, the extent of radiation contamination of 
people and buildings, and the length of time allowable for people to either remain in the blast zone, or 
to remain in safety.

 
 

26. RAMSTEDT, Eva. OBSERVATIONS DE L'ÉLECTRICITÉ ATMOSPHÉRIQUE à Strömsund. Avec 4 
figures dans le texte. Stockholm Almqvist & Wiksells Boktryckeri A. B. Berlin ... London ... Paris ... 
1919. [together with:] SUR LA DIFFUSION DE L’ÉMANATION DU RADIUM DANS L’EAU Avec 2 figures 
dans le texte. Stockholm Almqvist & Wiksells Boktryckeri A. B. Berlin ... London ... Paris ... 1919. 
[together with:] [DROP HEAD TITLE.] ASTONS UNDERSÖKNINGAR ÖVER GRUNDÄMNENS MASS-
SPEKTRA. n.p. but Stockholm, and n.d but 1920-1.  



 
Together three offprints: I. Large 4to, pp. 14; with four small text figures and graphs within text; light 
dampstain affecting fore-edge throughout, with horizontal fold caused by previous folding and which has led 
to some creasing along gutter, and small tear at upper margin of p. 6 due to rough opening; II. pp. 14, [2] 
blank; with two figures in text; light dampstaining to fore-edge; III. pp. 10, [1] blank, with two figures within 
the text; faint dampstain at gutter; I. stitched as issued in the original green wrappers, light dampstain to upper 
fore-edge, light browning and soiling along previous horizontal fold, with small tear to spine, fore-edge a little 
nicked and furled; a presentation copy signed on the upper wrapper to ‘Herr H. Bäckström’, believed to be the 
Swedish Professor of Geology at Stockholm University Helge Mattias Bäckström (1865-1932); II. stitched as 
issued in the original grey printed wrappers, light dampstain along fore-edge with some minor marginal 
nicking, and with presentation inscription on upper wrapper to ‘Herr H. Bäckström’; III. stapled in plain cream 
wrappers, a little creased, with faint dampstain at tail.      £385 

Three scarce offprints, two of which are presentation copies to the renown Swedish professor of 
geology Helge Mattias Bäckström (1865-1932), by the noted, though little-known Swedish physicist Eva 
Ramstedt (1879-1974). 
 

 

I. A presentation offprint highlighting her findings and observations on atmospheric electricity 
conducted whilst on the International expedition to study the 1914 total solar eclipse observed across 
many parts of northern Europe between August 20th and 21st. Her observations were part of a larger 
report ‘L'éclipse totale de soleil des 20-21 août 1914’ and appeared in Part V, No 1. Extensive 
preparations were made by various Scientific societies across Europe to observe the total eclipse of the 
sun, the track of which extended across Norway and Sweden, and across Russia from Riga through 
Minsk and Kiev to the Crimea. In addition to Swedish and Russian astronomers and scientists there 
were four British official expeditions and observers from Argentina, France, Germany, Italy, Spain and 
the US. Plans were severely curtailed, however, with the outbreak of war at the beginning of August, 
and which restricted in particular the movement of those expeditions hoping to view the eclipse near 
Kiev and Theodosia. For those fortunate to reach Sweden, and in particular Hernossand and 
Stromsund, conditions were particularly conducive for research and observation.  

II. Presentation offprint, of this paper ‘On the diffusion of radium emission in water’, which first 
appeared in ‘Meddelanden från K. Vetenskapsakademiens NobelInstitut Band 5. No 5’, and reflecting 



 
her continued interest in the study of radioactivity, developed whilst a student at Marie Curie’s Radium 
Institute. Indeed between 1915 and 1932 she was associate professor in radiology at Stockholm 
University College.   

III. Offprint, originally published in Tidskrift för elementär matematik, fysik och kemi, 4 (pp. 176-
185), and discussing Francis William Aston’s pioneering work on mass spectrometry to identify 
different isotopes. Continuing on from research begun together with his professor J. J. Thomson, 
Aston built the first full functional mass spectrometer at the Cavendish Laboratory in Cambridge in 
1919.  

‘Eva Ramstedt grew up in a prominent and cultured family. She was educated in Stockholm ... then 
at Uppsala University, where she presented a dissertation on behaviour of fluids. She studied radium 
decay products at Marie Curie’s laboratory during 1910-1911, finding that the behaviour of the solid 
products depended on the surface upon which they were collected, and that the solubility of radium 
emanation (radon) varied with the solvent used and the temperament. Also working at the Radium 
Institute was the Norwegian chemist Ellen Gleditsch, with whom Ramstedt later coauthored several 
works. Ramstedt returned to Sweden and worked at the Nobel Institute under Svanta Arrhenius, 
published ‘On the activity of the undissosociated molecule in ester catalysis’. She also measured 
atmospheric electricity while on an expedition to study the 1914 solar eclipse’ (Ogilvie II, p. 1071). As 
Rayner-Canham notes, ‘Just as Gleditsch was known only in her native Norway, so Eva Julia Augusta 
Ramstedt remains unknown outside Sweden ... Ramstedt was chair of the International Federation of 
University Women from 1920 until 1946 and vice-chair of the corresponding Swedish organisation 
from 1920-1939. In recognition of her contributions to the study of radioactivity, the University of 
Stockholm awarded her a DSC in 1942’ (Rayner-Canham, A Devotion to their Science, Pioneer Women 
in Radioactivity, p. 125-6). 

Ogilvie II. p. 1071; Rayner-Canmer p. 125-6; OCLC locates copies at the National Library of Sweden and Berlin 
only.  

 

 ‘Hang me up in your “Castle of the half  Moon”  

27. [SANITATION NOVELTY]. [PERSONAL HYGIENE]. REARS AND ROBUST MAIL ORDER 
CATALOGUE for Spring, Summer, Fall, Winter. [‘Morning Call, Publishers, Wheeling, W. Va. 
Copyright, ca. 1943.  

Thick 4to, @ ff. 320, comprising several unprinted leaves of soft pliable sheets of toilet paper, numerous leaves 
of advertisements, illustrations, cardboard inserts, and additional leaves including sandpaper, copy paper, 
wallpaper and specimen of a window blackout blind; dampstain affecting the upper margins of first third of 
the volume; original buff coloured card wrappers, decorated in black and orange, with metal wire and string at 
head of spine so as to hang the volume, covers a little stained, the whole volume a little dog-eared as to be 
expected.           £125 

A later edition of this scarce and amusing spoof on the Sears & 
Roebuck catalogues of the period, in recognition that most 
eventually found their way into the family outhouse at the end 
of their lives. The 500-page semi-annual “Wish Books” from 
Sears, Robuck, or Montgomery Ward filled both a literary and 
physical need, and thus catalogues in outhouses became the 
subject of much satire and parody, as the present example 
clearly shows. As the outer wrapper states the publisher’s hope 
that ‘every page of our catalogue has tickled you no end’. A 
previous example handled had the tag line ‘guarantee to give 
you a laugh, to deliver none of the merchandise offered, and to 
touch you. . . someplace’! Interspersed between the numerous 
leaves of unprinted soft, pliable sheets of toilet paper, are 



 
satirical advertisements and articles for those who like to read whilst ‘engaged’, with the journal taking 
a literal swipe as it were at FDR, the New Deal, and even Hitler (a caricature is included to be ‘used and 
abused’ as it were). Included are instructions on building the perfect outhouses by the F.H.A. (Fanny 
Housing Authority), as well as a sheet of sandpaper for those difficult moments, and a sheet of copy 
paper ‘for those who like to make an impression’. Earlier examples seen included a sheet of cellophane 
"for those who want to see what they are doing". 
 

 Making maths teaching fun - a textbook for teaching training  

28. SERJEANT, Frances Irene and Lucy STOWE. THE EARLY TEACHING OF NUMBER With a 
chapter on number games by Lucy Stowe. London: Sir Isaac Pitman & Sons, Ltd. Parker Street, 
Kingsway, W.C.2. Bath, Melbourne, Toronto, New York. 1929  

8vo, pp. xii, 60; with numerous diagrammatic illustrations; lightly browned with some marginal finger-
soiling; two contemporary signatures on front free endpaper, ‘Kathleen May Whittell, R.T.C.’ crossed out, with 
below ‘Audry B. Harris’; green cloth backed buff printed boards, spine lettered in black, head and tail of spine 
rubbed and lightly worn, spine darkened, covers lightly soiled and scuffed.    £100 

Second edition (first 1927) of this uncommon pedagogical work, intended for the use at teacher 
training colleges, and providing an insight into early 20th century educational teaching methods. ‘Here 
is set out in the simplest language, with a wealth of illustration, the ways and means of the young child’s 
approach to the fascinating field of number and calculation, embodying all the most modern ideas, 
while avoiding the pretentious pedantic language sometimes associated with the subject’ (foreword). 

OCLC locates copies of this edition at the British Library and the National Library of Ireland, with the first 
edition at the BL, Oxford, the National Library of Scotland,  

 

 

29. [SEXUAL HEALTH.] LAMBERT, Richard J. SEX FACTS FOR MEN SEX FACTS FOR MEN. The 
material contained in this booklet was selected from the author’s book, “Sex and Marriage,” which 
gives a complete discussion of sexual knowledge. Padell Book Company, 830 Broadway, New York City. 
[Printed in the United States of America. Copyright 1936 by Franklin Publishing Company]. [together 
with:] SEX FACTS FOR WOMEN]. The material contained in this booklet was selected from the author’s 
book, “Sex and Marriage,” which gives a complete discussion of sexual knowledge. Padell Book 
Company, 830 Broadway, New York City. [Printed in the United States of America. Copyright 1936 by 
Franklin Publishing Company].  

Offered together two works, small 8vo, pp. 32, with seven woodcut illustrations and a table; pp. 32, with seven 
woodcut illustrations; both volumes a little browned due to paper quality; Sex Facts for Men ex-libris with book-



 
plate and small library stamps sporadically throughout;  both stapled as issued in striking printed mustard card 
wraps, both a little soiled, with minor edge wear, Sex Facts for Men more soiled, Sex Facts for Women brighter but 
with some sunning; SFM ex-libris from Wigan Public Library, with their book-plate on inside cover. £185 

 
 
First editions thus. Two uncommon and striking sexual health pamphlets, abridged versions for 
individual purchase by both sexes, of his larger work Sex and Marriage of 1932, and both providing frank 
information on reproductive health, at a time when the Comstock Laws banned distribution of any 
printed material on sexuality and birth control. The highly stylised outer covers add to the feeling that 
these are very much ‘under the counter’ publications - both reminiscent of a 1930s detective novel! 

From 1873-1957, Comstock Laws restricted the distribution of printed material with sexual content 
ranging from reproductive healthcare to pornography. Despite the prohibitions, Dr. Richard Lambert 
published both his fuller work, and these extracts, to prepare both men and women for married life. 
Only two years later, thanks to her campaigning, Margaret Sanger help to overturn the federal ban on 
birth control in America. In the Introduction to Sex Facts for Men, the Publisher’s acknowledge the 
changing public mood with regards to the publication and dissemination of sexual literature: 
‘nowadays, such literature is accepted into the libraries and is considered as being fit reading for 
preparing young men and women for a full, complete and thoroughly happy sex life’. 
 

 

30. [SEXUAL HEALTH.] MACANDREW, Rennie [pseudonym, Andrew George ELLIOT.] THE RED 
LIGHT Intimate hygiene for men and women of H.M. Forces (and others). ... 9th edition ... The Wales 
Publishing Co., 26 Charing Cross Road, London, W.C. 2. October, 1943.  



 
12mo, pp. 70, [2] advertisements; with two line diagrams; paper a little creased in places and some minor 
furling to outer edges and upper corner; stapled as issued in the original decorative wrappers, printed in red and 
black, staples rusted, with small rust burn to upper wrapper, covers a little stained; still a good copy.    £80 

First published in February 1941, this small pamphlet quickly went through a number of editions. 
Written under the pen-name of Rennie MacAndrew, the author was in fact the author and publisher 
George Andrew Elliot, and was one of a number of factual and practical guides to sexual health penned 
by Elliot from 1939. These included Approaching Manhood: Healthy Sex for Boys, with a matching version 
for girls; the Encyclopaedia of Sex and Love Technique; Friendship, Love Affairs and Marriage; and Lifelong Love: 
Healthy Sex and Marriage. 

All issues on OCLC scarce, with 1941 edition at Stony Brook and the Library of Congress, the 1942 fourth 
edition at the National Library of Scotland and Oxford, with the next cited edition being that of 1946 (13th).  

 

 

31. SMITH, Millicent A. FREE CUTTING or drawing and story telling with the scissors, correlated with 
nature study, geography, conversational lessons, etc. With fourteen additional plates of designs, 
illustrating geometrical paper cutting and dressing: being a systematic course of the art of paper cutting 
made serviceable to the school and home. Illustrated by sixty-three full size plates and notes on lessons. 
London: O. Newman & Co., 84, Newman Street, Oxford Street, and 101, Regent Street, W. Dublin: 88, 
Talbot Street. (All rights Reserved). [1906.]  

Small oblong 8vo, pp. xi, [i], [32] plates I-XVI printed on rectos only, 33-117, [3] blank, plates XVII-LXIV 
interspersed with instructional text (no plates LII or LV, seemingly omitted in error); 37 plates in black and 
white, 17 are chromolithograph; some light foxing and marginal browning throughout; ex-libris with library 
stamp on half title and front free endpaper  in the original red pictorial cloth, inner hinge starting, book block 
slightly shaken, covers a little stained and soiled, joints and extremities lightly rubbed and worn; still, an sound 
copy of a scarce book.         £110 

First edition of this scarce and most appealing work for nursery-
age children. ‘A pair of scissors and bits of paper are to be found 
in any nursery. Let children have scissors of their own (with 
rounded ends) so soon as they are able to handle them at all, 
which should be when they are between four and five years old. 
To guard against misuse, a short lesson on the proper use of 
scissors should precede the handling over of the scissors to the 
child. Free cutting is very popular with little children. Every 
youngster delights in using a pair of scissors - alas! sometimes 
on material, etc., intended for other purposes. This longing to 
cut it directed into the right channel may be made a source of 
valuable training for the child’ (p. v).  



 
The work appears to have been commissioned by the publisher O. Newmann & Co., who advertise 

a number of further educational works and teaching boxes, with a further list of materials cited all of 
which were available for purchase from the firm.  

The introduction is dated on p. xi, ‘Salford, April 1906. A similar work was published in Leeds in 
1903 by Hannah Dean Free-Cutting. A natural, varied, & interesting occupation for infants. 

COPAC locates one copy only at Liverpool University, with one copy at Yale, British Centre for Art.  

 

Including four Woodburytype photographs 

32. TAYLOR, Charles Bell. CLINICAL LECTURES ON DISEASES OF THE EYE. Lecture III. Squint. 
London: J. & A. Churchill, 11, New Burlington Street, W. Nottingham: Printed by Stevenson, Bailey, and 
Smith. 1877.  

8vo, pp. 20, [2]; with four Woodburytype photographs (each 9 x 5.7cms), with 13 wood engraving text 
illustrations; a little browned and creased; with faint library stamp from the Birmingham Medical Institute on 
upper wrapper; with remains of brown paper back-strip.      £425 

First edition of this scarce pamphlet, and striking for the inclusion 
of four Woodburytype photographs depicting before and after 
images of a female and male patient after corrective surgery.  

Taylor M.D. FRCSE (1829-1909), was a British ophthalmic 
surgeon who worked at the Nottingham and Midland Eye 
Infirmary. The present lecture concerning squint was the third in 
a series delivered there. “A consummate and imperturbable 
operator, especially in cases of cataract, he enjoyed a practice that 
extended beyond Great Britain” (DNB). He was also known as a 
campaigner against the Contagious Diseases Act and vivisection. 

Though the rear wrapper lists all five of the lectures as being 
available for purchase for one shilling, all are scarce, and OCLC only locates copies of the lecture on 
Cataract Extraction (1875) at the BL, NLS, Cambridge and Oxford. A compilation of his lectures was 
published in 1888 as ‘Lectures on diseases of the Eye’. 

Not in Becker or the BOA catalogue; OCLC locates copies at the British Library, Kings College London, 
Glasgow and the Royal College of Surgeons England, with further copies at Oxford and the Wellcome.  

 

 

33. [TECHNICAL DRAWING EXERCISES]. MAILLEBIAU, Jean Pierre Magloire. MOST ATTRACTIVE 
BOUND ALBUM OF 58 TECHNICAL DRAWINGS AND PROJECTIONS -  ‘EPURES’. finely executed in 
pen and ink and wash, during his time as a student at the L’École Royale Polytechnique, relating to 
courses including descriptive geometry, perspective, architecture, hydraulic engineering and 



 
topographical cartography, the majority with the stamped initial or manuscript signature of the 
professor or leading student. [Paris]: 1821-1822.  

Large folio, 465 x 310mm, ff. 67 leaves; sheets numbered 1-19, 19bis, 20-58, including eight full sheet and 
double page spreads (37, 39, 40, 45, 48, 49, 51 and 52), with the final six sheets in quarto (@290 x 230mm), 
and comprised of finely executed pen and ink and wash drawings on paper watermarked Van Der Ley, D & G 
Blauw or J. Kool; each with the dated blindstamp of the E.R.P. (École Royale Polytechnique), for the most part 
found in upper right-hand corner, overwhich the student Maillebiau has signed his name, together with a brown 
ink stamp of presumably the professor ‘Vû (seen by?) L.G.’, a couple with the signature of ‘Vu (seen by?) Brun’, the 
ink stamp sometimes a little faded and smudged and repeated twice on a couple of plates, blindstamp also a little 
faint at times obscuring date; plates 6 and 7 with two prominent brown spots, plates 15 and 16 also with light 
foxing and soiling, plate 46 with tape repair at tail of blank recto, plate 49 with neat tear along upper margin 
near gutter just touching border; a few further minor nicks and edge wear, with general light soiling and browning, 
otherwise very clean and crisp;  in contemporary blue boards, with green paper tips, with red morocco label on 
upper board lettered ‘Ecole Polytechnique. Epures Magloire Maillebieau. Années 1821-1822’, head and tail of 
spine considerably worn, with further scuffing and paper loss at head of upper cover, joints rubbed, covers scratched 
and lightly stained, extremities and worn; still a very good example of the genre.   £2,200 

 
 

 

A finely executed album of technical, architectural, mechanical and cartographic drawing exercises 
completed entirely in manuscript by Jean-Pierre Magloire Maillebiau (1801-1868), a student at the École 
Imperiale Polytechnique, (though at the time known as the École Royale Polytechnique) and including 
descriptive geometry, architecture, perspective, hydraulic engineering, and topographical cartography, 
overseen, for the most part, in the present album by ‘L.G.’ As such it presents a fine example of the 
teaching methods and study of scientific disciplines in early 19th France. 

All the exercises have been neatly signed by and large in the upper 
right corner by Maillebiau across the dated blindstamp of the ‘E.R.P’, 
together with what appears to be the stamped initials of his professor 
‘Vû L.G’. Two later plates have been signed ‘Vu Brun’, again either a 
professor, or perhaps the signature of the leading student in the class. 
It seems probably that the preface ‘Vû’, although here sometimes 
accented, stands for ‘seen by’ or ‘viewed’. We know from accounts 
that the descriptive geometry courses lasted for half an hour, followed 
by a practical session during which the students produced these 
technical drawings or ‘épures’ corresponding to the lesson. They 
were guided by engraved sheets as well as drawing from models and 



 
machines. The students were organised into brigades under the command of the best student in each 
group who had to sign off on the work of the students in his brigade. We have located a later but similar 
album at Princeton, which also included examples of the guiding engraved plates. 

Of the 58 plates, all but six are executed on folio sheets, with eight being double-page. Most have 
been done in pen and ink only, although a number were clearly intended as an exercise in how to use 
wash for shadowing, with a number also including coloured washes - notably the three plates devoted 
to hydraulic engineering and depicting complex machinery. The final six plates on quarto paper, also 
attractively hand-coloured, are concerned with topographical cartography, including a map of Mont-
Cenis. For the most part concerned with descriptive geometry, perspective, and architecture, the 
executed figures advance in complexity as the course progresses. 

 
 

We have so far been unable to identify Maillebiau’s professor for these courses. At the time, 
however, Jean-Nicolas-Louis Durand (1760-1834) was still the professor of architecture, one of the 
most important theorists and teachers of the early nineteenth century and an important exponent of 
neo-classicism. He became professor of Architecture at the Ecole Polytechnique in 1795 and his lectures 
were published as Précis des leçons d’architecture données à l’école polytechnique in 1809. Durand was 
instrumental in formulating much of the educational curriculum and structure at the Polytechnique. 
Mathieu Sganzin (1750-1837) was still professor of civil engineering, and although we have not been 
able to establish who was in charge of the course of descriptive geometry, they would no doubt have 
been followers of the founding professors of the course Gaspard Monge (1746-1818) and his successor 
Jean Nicolas Pierre Hachette (1796–1834). The invention of descriptive geometry by Monge, the method 
of representing three-dimensional objects in two dimensions, and the basis of technical drawing, was 
a major advance in geometry and essential to the development of mechanical engineering in the 
nineteenth century. Jean Nicolas Pierre Hachette published Monge’s Géometrie descriptive without 
Monge’s permission in 1799 and a supplement in 1822. The Princeton example which is dated 1829 
identifies the professor of descriptive geometry at that time as being Charles Francois Leroy (1780-
1854). 

‘Sterile classroom lectures on the subject have long been the bane of engineering and architecture 
students and now it is widely thought that CAD (computer-aided design) may be giving the coup de 
grâce to this special branch of geometry. And yet modern graphics techniques are unthinkable today 
without the foundation that descriptive geometry provides.’ (Publisher’s blurb for Sakarovitch, cited 
below). 
Jean Pierre Magloire Maillebiau was a student at the Ecole Royale Polytechnique from 1820-1822. He 
went on to have a career as an engineer with the Ingénieur des Ponts et Chaussées. 
 



 
Contents. 
1–19: seemingly courses in descriptive geometry and perspective, all single folio plates, executed in pen 
and ink, signed by Mailliebiau, blindstamped ‘E.R.P’ and with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 
1821. 
19bis - 36: architectural, pen and ink with increasing use of light shading, signed by Mailliebiau, 
blindstamped ‘E.R.P’ and with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Plate 29 stamped twice. Dated 1821. 
37: architecture, double-page folio spread, in pen, ink and yellow wash, with signature of Maillebiau 
on blank recto, and again over the blindstamped ‘E.R.P’ and with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 
1821. 
38: architecture, single folio plate, pen, ink and yellow wash, signed by Mailliebiau, blindstamped 
‘E.R.P’ and with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 1821. 
39-40: architecture, double-page folio spread, pen, ink and yellow and pink wash, with two 
blindstamps. Dated 1821. 
41-43: seemingly exercises in drawing with grey wash to create shadowing, single folios, pen and grey 
wash, signed by Mailliebiau, blindstamped ‘E.R.P’ and with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 
1821. 
44: perspective and architecture, single folio, pen and ink, signed by Mailliebiau, blindstamped ‘E.R.P’ 
and with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 1822. 
45: perspective and architecture, double-page folio spread, pen and ink, stamped and signed in the left 
hand margin Mailliebiau, with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 1822. 
46-47: seemingly exercises in drawing with grey wash to create shadowing, single folios, pen and grey 
wash, signed by Mailliebiau, blindstamped ‘E.R.P’ and with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. 
Blindstamp a little faint but dated 1822. 
48: ‘Carte de Europe’, double-page folio spread, pen, ink and wash in six colours, with his signature on 
blank recto. Dated 1822. 
48: exercise drawing with grey wash to create shadowing, double-page folio spread, pen and grey wash, 
with signature and blindstamp in left-hand margin with stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 1822.  
50-52: Hydraulic engineering and machinery, plate 50 single folio, plates 51-52 double-page folio 
spreads, pen, ink and wash in five colours, seemingly exercises in drawing with grey wash to create 
shadowing, single folios, pen and grey wash, signed by Mailliebiau, blindstamped ‘E.R.P’ and with 
stamped initials of ‘Vû L.G.’ [?]. Dated 1822. 
53-58: quarto single leaves, topographical cartography, pen, ink and wash in four or five colours. Plate 
53 signed by Maillebiau but with no additional initial. Plates 54-55 signed additional ‘Vu Brun’. Plate 
56 ‘Plan Topographique d’une partie du Mont-Cencis’. Plates 53-55 dated 1821, 56-58 dated 1822. 

For more on Durand, see Antoine Picon and David Britt’s recent English translation with commentary of his 
Précis and which includes an image of a later exercise on drawing with wash by Auguste Geoffroy which bears the 
same initial stamp as our copy (copy free on line); on the history of the course, see René Taton, L’Oeuvre scientifique 
de Monge (1951) pp. 79–100 and Joel Sakarovitch, Epures d’architecture. De la coupe des pierres à la géometrie descriptive 
XVI–XIX siècles (1997); and Arthur Drexler, The Architecture of the Ecole des Beaux-Arts, The Museum of Modern Art, New 
York MIT Press, 1977. 

 

 

 

 



34. [TRADE CATALOGUE.] HEIDRITTER LUMBER CO., THE HOUSE THAT JACK BUILT or the cost of 
hardwood versus softwood. The Actual Experience of a Home Builder. [The Heidritter Lumber Co. 
Elizabeth, New Jersey.] n.p. but presumably New Jersey, n.d. but ca. 1920-1940.]  

Oblong 4to, 192 x 270mm; pp. 16; text printed in red and black; illustrated throughout including some 
chromolithograph; some light browning and soiling, with faint hint of previous dampstaining though 
insignificant; stapled as issued in the original brown card wrappers, embossed and printed in red and green, 
upper wrapper with window, staples slightly rusted, covers a little soiled and creased, with small tear at tail of 
upper cover; a good copy.         £110 

A scarce and striking trade catalogue issued by the New Jersey Heidritter Lumber Company and which 
extols the virtues of using hardwood over softwood in the construction of a house. The embossed upper 
cover proclaims ‘400% profit on “The House that Jack Built”’, and states that though hardwood may 
initially be more expensive, that the long term rewards will be significant. In particular it focuses upon 
the use of ‘Wisconsin Birch - the American Mahogany’. The catalogue also includes "Korelock" doors, 
patented in 1923, and manufactured by the Paine Lumber Company of Oshkosh, Wisconsin. The 
Heidritter Co., at one time operated seven saw mills and owned over two hundred and twenty-five 
square miles of timber lands at Quebec, Canada. This trade catalogue is seemingly unrecorded.

 
 

 

35. [WORD GAME]. [FIELD, M.] FIELD’S NEW AMERICAN GAME WORD-MAKING AND WORD-
TAKING Innocent! Instructive! Amusing! Price 1/6, by Post 1/9. Entered at Stationers Hall. n.p. but 
either London or possibly Bradford, n.d. but ca. 1880  

Consisting of one lidded card box 90 x 115 x 40mm, and containing 280 lettered squares of the alphabet, 
(possibly of a set of 300); squares all a little soiled, with a couple slightly more frayed, and a couple having 
lost the rear gloss paper backing; retaining the original printed folded sheet of instructions, somewhat browned 
and foxed, with splits to fold but holding firm;  in the original red and cream card box, sides embossed paper, 
with printed label mounted on upper lid including engraved vignette, box lid somewhat worn and frayed with 
two joints split but holding.         £185 

A scarce late Victorian educational parlour game for the family, similar in vein to scrabble. An 
advertisement from the Printing Times and Lithographer (vol 7) is the earliest mention we have found so 
far for ‘Field’s New American Game’, with the ‘Publishers’ Circular’ section of British Books (1884, vol 
47) notes that a ‘Mr. Field, of Godwin Street, Bradford, has sent us two games suitable for Christmas 
tide one called ‘Word-Making and Word-Taking’ and the other the ‘Royal Game of Sequence’ (p. 1277). 
It seems likely that Mr Field took inspiration for his game from that devised by Charles E Hammett 
(1832-1902), a copy of which is found at the American Antiquarian Society - seemingly in sheet form - 
and which is also noted in the American book trade journal Publisher’s Weekly (1878, volume 14, p.299) 
which notes an excellent game for young and old going by the same title, ‘for sale by B. M. Hammett, 
New York, and Chas. E. Hammett, Jr, Newport, R.I.’  



 

 
The present set retains the original instruction leaf: ‘1. The game may be played by any number of 

persons. It is most enjoyable when the number of players is from three to six. 2. To open the game, one 
of the party draws a letter from the Box, taking pains not to see the letter before it is drawn. If this letter 
letter does not itself form a word (*it is also perfectly proper to agree that no word shall be made of less 
than two or three letters), it is placed at the centre of the table. The next player to the left then draws a 
letter, and if it will form a word when placed with the letter before drawn, he takes the word thus 
formed, placing it before him in sight of the other players ... the person who first secures and retains 
ten words wins the Game’. 

An advertisement on the rear of the sheet states: “Penelope” (a popular lady writer) says - “I have 
just had a delightful new game sent to me. It combines amusement and instruction in a wonderful way, 
and although it teaches how to spell correctly and quickly, it creates shouts of laughter and no end of 
fun and excitement” 

We so far found no evidence as to how many letters there should be in each box. Whilst examples 
are present for each letter of the alphabet - and similar games handled have included proportional 
quantities of each letter as per common printing composition, there is certainly a discrepancy to be 
seen, which leads us to believe that some pieces are missing. The game is certainly still playable 
however.  
A=14; B=9; C=13; D=10; E=25; F=10; G=10; H=14; I=19: J=5; K=4; L=10; M=13; N=9; O=17; P=10; Q=4; 
R=15; S=16; T=14; U=10; V=5; W=9; X=4; Y=7; and Z=5. 

A set of Word-Making and word-taking located on OCLC at the Australian National University, dated ca. 1900, 
and noting ‘276 sheets in box’.  

 

36. [WWII - AVIATION MEDICINE]. YOUR BODY IN FLIGHT An Illustrated “Book of Knowledge” for the 
flyer. Prepared by the Aero Medical Laboratory, Engineering Division, Materiel Command, Wright 
Field, Dayton, Ohio. Published by the Maintenance Data Section, Maintenance Division, Air Service 
Command, Patterson Field, Fairfield, Ohio. United States Army Air Force. Restricted. T. O. No. 00-25-
13. [July 20, 1943].  



 
4to; pp. 83, [1] blank, copiously illustrated with cartoons and diagrams; some light marginal browning, lower 
corners a little furled in places; stapled as issued, in printed green wrappers, covers a little soiled, with some 
light marginal foxing, a few minor surface abrasions, and extremities a little furled and nicked. £100 

 
 

A striking WWII training manual issued to crew in the U.S. Air Force, dealing with the important 
physiological aspects of aviation medicine, and the effects of atmospheric pressure upon the body. Your 
Body in Flight, according to the inside front cover, was ‘prepared for, and is made available to, all flying 
personnel of the Army Air Forces’. With striking illustrations by the noted illustrator and artist Eric 
Sloane, the work makes the use of humorous cartoons to convey the serious subject matter - a device 
commonly used during wartime. As the second full-page cartoon highlights ‘Flying Calls for Fast 
thinking! Fast thinking calls for Fast Remembering! Pictures are Easier to remember than words! This 
book is done for fast remembering. Military training has accepted the “thought-picture” method: it is 
just as scientific to present these facts in cartoon as it is to do them by diagram and chart’ (p. 3). 
 

 

 
  

Payment is due within 30 days of receipt. Payment in sterling is preferred though I can accept euro or dollar checks at an agreed rate of 
exchange. Shipping and insurance are additional. All goods are sent on approval and may be returned within ten days of receipt, upon 

confirmation. Any item must be insured for the invoiced value. All goods remain the property of the seller until payment has been received in full. 
Images reproduced in this catalogue are not to scale and are subject to some inept photography!   deborah@coltham.co.uk

 
 


